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STATED MEETINGS
Held in the Church House, Twelfth and Walnut Streets.

INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION
On the last Monday in the month at 11 A. M. The Annual Meeting 

the last Monday in May.
Discontinued during June, July and August.

DOMESTIC COMMITTEE
On the second Monday in the month at 10 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July, August and September.

FOREIGN COMMITTEE
On the third Monday in the month at 10 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.

COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS
On the first Monday in the month at 11 A. M. j
Discontinued during June, July, August and September.

DIOCESAN COMMITTEE
On the last Wednesday in. the month at 10.30 A. M.
Discontinued during June, July and August.

Delegates to the above Committees áre pledged to no personal expense.

All who feel an interest in Missions are cordially invited to attend.
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IN MEMORIAM

Miss V irg inia  F uller Campbell 

J anuary 6, 1918.
For twenty-eight years Secretary of the Committee 

on Colored Missions.

M rs. Jay Gates

A delegate from Calvary Church, Germantown, to the 
Foreign Committee, where she served most faithfully.

Miss E u n ic e  D . S ew  all

For many years a Delegate to the Foreign Committee 
from Grace Church, Mt. Airy. She was a wonderful char­
acter and deeply interested in everything connected with 
our Church.

O Lord of all Mercy and Forgiveness, grant unto Thy 
servants whom we have in remembrance a time of refresh­
ing, a quiet resting place and the glory of light everlasting; 
through Thy Son, our Saviour, Jesus Christ. A m en .

....... ......................... ..
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Mrs. Benjamin J. Tingley, Wayne, Pa.
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Miss Sarah Lowrie, 1827 Pine St., Phila.
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

1917-1918
Perhaps the most important action taken by the Auxiliary 

this year has been the adoption of our new constitution, which 
is printed in full in this report. As there are a number of 
changes it will be of interest for all to read it in detail.

It was our privilege to have the Provincial Synod meet in 
Philadelphia early in November and it proved a splendid in­
spiration and stimulus for our winter’s work.

Our Autumn Devotional meeting was held at St. James’ 
on November 15th, when Dr. Drury of St. Paul’s Concord 
gave most helpful addresses. The regular Conference fol­
lowed in the afternoon, when the Chairman of each committee 
gave a report and told of work planned for the coming year.

Our Epiphany meeting was held at St. Simeon’s Church 
on January 24th, Bishop Garland presiding. The speakers 
of the day were, The Rev. John Logan, who spoke of our 
responsibility for general work among colored people; Rev. 
Mr. Balcom, who told of Bishop Thomas’ new plan for work 
among the Arapahoe Indians and Bishop Burleson, who gave 
us his first impressions of South Dakota as its Bishop.

At the lunch hour Dr. Mary James told of her work at 
the Wuchang General Hospital in China. The speakers in 
the afternoon were, Archdeacon Philipps, who made us feel 
we have a great work to do among the colored people in our 
own diocese, and Bishop Touret the new Bishop of Colorado 
who made a strong plea for the weak Church of the West, 
reminding us that St. Paul’s statement, “We that are strong 
must bear the infirmities of the weak,” is absolutely basic in 
Christianity.

Our spring conference, held in Holy Trinity Parish 
House, on April 8th was on “Co-operation.” Representatives 
from the G. F. S. Daughters of the King, St. Barnabas’ guild 
for nurses and C. P. C. all told of their work for missions and 
it was felt that there would be closer co-operation if each 
organization was represented at the executive meetings of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary. A motion to this effect was carried.

It is with deep regret that we note the resignation of Mrs. 
Hodge as chairman of the committee for work among colored 
people. She has given many years of devoted service. While 
regretting we must lose Mrs. Hodge, we welcome Mrs. Pharo, 
her successor, as one already interested in the work.
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The visit of The Archbishop of York, is one never to be 
forgotten and those privileged to hear him will long remember 
his stirring addresses.

As we close our year’s work we usually feel we have a 
few months rest before resuming our autumn work, but this 
year our Woman’s Auxiliary war work or Advent Call bids us 
all take our part in preparation for this great task, the greatest 
the Woman’s Auxiliary has ever undertaken—the mobilization 
of all Church women for united prayer, that God will release 
the power, which shall “win for the world, that freedom and 
peace which shall enable all nations to bring their glory and 
honor into His kingdom.” This is the work before us.

P hebe  B. P ancoast,
Secretary.

As this goes to print we learn with regret of the resignation of 
Mrs. Montgomery as chairman of the Diocesan Committee. _ We are 
glad to hear, however, that one so interested as Mrs. Randall is to take 
her place.

P. B. P.
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD
September 1, 1917, to August 31, 1918

Special Collections
Dr.

November 15. Collection at St. James’ Church.
January 24. Collection at St. Simeon’s Church

Cr.
December 10. Building St. Agnes School, Kyoto
February 4. Indians’ Hope Association.............

Domestic Committee.*.....................................
Foreign Committee............. .............................
Committee on Colored Missions.....................
Diocesan Committee..........................................

February 27. Received Legacy from Elizabeth Swift 
May 2. Purchased a Liberty Bond................................

Current E xpenses

D r.

September 1, 1917. Balance on hand..........................
Received from—

Indians’ Hope Association......................................
Domestic Committee ...............................................
Foreign Committee.................................................
Committee on Colored Missions............................
Diocesan Committee.............................................
Direct from Parishes......................................... .
United Offering Expense Account.........................
Sale of Lunch Tickets...................... ' . . . . ................
Interest on Deposits.................................................

Cr.
For Printing Annual Report..............
For Printing Circulars, Cards, e tc ....
For Postage......................................... .
For Traveling Expenses of Speakers.
For Sundry Expenses..........................
For Lunch at Epiphany Meeting........
Balance on hand, Au'gust 31, 1918...

U nited Offering E xpense F und

Dr.
September 1, 1917. Balance on hand......................... . . '___ __ $75.71

Cr.
December 20. For Printing Annual Report................... $16.60
April 19. For Postage .....................................................  15.00
August 31. Balance on hand...............................................  44.11

-----------  $75.71
Mary Blakiston,

T reasurer.

$133.18

. 83.25 
82.25 

. 90.55 

. 74.00 
75.15 

, 15.00 
16.60 
96.35 
3.03

---------  $669.36

$290.00
28.50
25.75
33.80 
22.00
82.80 

186.51
---------  $669.36

. . .  .$146.33 

. . . .  460.00 
-----------  $606.33

.. $146.33 
....-252.00 

52.00 
. . . .  52.00 
. . . .  52.00 
..... 52.00

-----------  $606.33
.. $500.00 
. . . .  500.00
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION
Year 1917-1918 V

Officers
President

Mrs. JOHN MARKOE, 1630 Locust Street 
First Vice-President

Mrs. CHARLES BIDDLE, Andalusia, Pa.
Second Vice-President 

Mrs. W. J. TAYLOR, 1825 Pine Street
Treasurer

M iss C. Z. WATTS, 4055 Spruce Street 
Treasurer of Specials

Mrs. JOHN P. HOLLINGSWORTH, 4200 Spruce Street 
Secretary

Mrs. CHARLES J. DOUGHERTY, 4114 Pine Street 
Committee on Boxes

Mrs. JOHN D e PEYSTER CONGER, Villa Nova, Pa. 

Registrar
Miss ISABEL F. HOWELL, 500 West Chelten Avenue

ANNUAL REPORT

A short summary of the year’s work of the Indian’s Hope 
Association is herewith given:

The Treasurer has received during the year a total of one 
thousand, two hundred ninety-six dollars and sixty-four cents 

'  ($1296.64).
The Treasurer of Specials has received three thousand 

four hundred ninety dollars and ninety-seven cents ($3490.97).
The Box Committee reports that the total valuation of 

boxes sent to mission schools and stations, hospitals, mission­
aries and their families is one thousand seven hundred 
ninety-four dollars and forty-four cents ($1794.44).

Our first meeting for the year was held on September 
24th and was preceded by a Corporate Communion in the 
Chapel of the Church House. The Rev. Elliot White of St, 
Mark’s Church was the celebrant.

7

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Among the letters read at the September meeting was one 
from Bishop Funsten of Idaho asking our help in securing 
one thousand dollars ($1000) to build a much needed resi­
dence for the missionary at the Fort Hall Indian Mission, and 
at our October meeting we decided to undertake for our 

, largest special this year the raising of one thousand dollars 
for this purpose.

At our November meeting the resignation of Miss Dana 
Hazelton as Registrar of the Indian’s Hope was announced 
&nd accepted with, regret and Miss Isabel Howell was ap­
pointed as the new Registrar.

Bishop Morrison of Duluth addressed this meeting and 
asked our help for several pressing needs, among them two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) to put water into the little 
home of Miss Pauline Colby, director of his lace workers, and 
we have raised some money for this purpose.

In December Bishop Morrison reported in person the 
burning of the Mission House at Fort Hall, and as in rebuild- 

, ing the Bishop hopes to include the missionary’s residence 
under the same roof as the Mission House, the Indian’s Hope 
decided to still undertake as its special the raising of the one 
thousand dollars for the missionary’s house, the money to go 
into the rebuilding fund. A new Mission House will cost 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). There was an insurance 
of four thousand dollars ($4000) on the old House.

An extra special was also sent to the Rev. Mr. Balcom 
for his work at St. Michael’s Mission, Wind River, Wyoming, 
about which he told us in January.

Money was also contributed towards a new prayer-book 
in the Dakotah tongue which Bishop Burleson earnestly de­
sires to have printed, and about which he told us in February. 
The Dakotah language is still the speech of four-fifths of the 
Sioux, and the prayer-book they are using was translated by 
Bishop Hare in 1874.

Miss Cady of the Navajo Mission Hospital, Fort Defi­
ance, Arizona, spoke to us in March, and money was con­
tributed for a gasoline saw for that institution.

Many letters were received from other of our missionaries 
unable to speak to us in person. Bishop Rowe of Alaska wrote 
of being exhausted mentally, physically, spiritually and finan­
cially at the needs, sorrows and sickness among his Indians.
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Our faith in the North American Indians for whom we 
labor in Christ has been strengthened from time to time by the 
tribute paid to their faithfulness and zeal by the missionary 
Bishops in.whose keeping the Church has placed them. We 
have also been moved by the splendid answer they have made 
to the Nation’s call, in giving money and sending their sons 
to aid in the Great War for righteousness and freedom.

Let us increase our zeal that all our Indians may be 
brought into Christ’s Kingdom—the Church.

Gertrude B a n k s  D ougherty,
Secretary.

Treasurer’s Report
Dr.

Balance in Bank July 1, 1917................................ .......................... $41.59
Received from Churches for Salaries and Scholarships.............  1,083.90
Mite Box Collections......................................................   72.37
Interest on Invested Fund..................................................................  95.78
Bank Interest ...............................................................   3.00

$1,296.64
Cr.

Treasurer Board of Missions............................ $1,083.90
Printing Annual Report.................   42.25
Printing Postals and Notices............................................................  13.75
Treasurer of Specials.......................................................................... 125.00
Balance in Bank July 1, 1918..........................................................  31.74

$1,296.64
Caroline Z. W atts,

T reasurer.

Specials, 1917-1918
Dr.

Amount received from Parishes............... $2,797.12
Women’s Auxiliary Collections............................  252.00
Indians’ Hope Collections.................................................................. 131.20
Personal Gifts....................................................................................... 287.18

$3,467.50
Balance from 1917........................ ......................................................  1.00
Interest on Account.............................................................................  22.47

9
$3,490.97

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Cr.
. Executive Committee Current Expense Fund.............................. . $41.00

Bishop Burleson, South Dakota—
Printing Dakota Prayer Book............. . .................................  35.00
Burt Memorial..................................................................... 10.00
Salaries for White Missionaries....................................... 300.00
Education of Clergymen’s Sons..............................................    150.00
Repairs on Missionary Buildings..............................   150.00

Bishop Rowe, Alaska...................................... ...............................  125.00
Alaska Scholarship....................................................................    100.00
Archdeacon S tuck...................................................................... 25.00
Mr. Madara................................................................................... 100.00

Bishop Thomas, Wyoming—
Miss Robert’s Salary..............................   250.00
Mr. Balcom, Wind R iver...................................................   308.30

Bishop Brooke, Oklahoma..........................  113.00
Bishop Thurston, Eastern Oklahoma.............................................  5.00
Bishop Moreland, Sacramento, California...................................... 100.25
Bishop Funsten, Idaho...................................................................... 100.00

Fort Hale Mission......... .............................................................. 1,000.00
Hospital at Fort Defiance..................................................................  113.50

Miss Thackera’s Extra Nurse................................................... 25.00
Gasoline Saw...............................................................................  52.00

U tah............. ...............      100.00
Rev. Mr. Thorn, Oneida.................................................................... 100.00
Oneida Lace W orkers........................................................................ 50.00
Miss Carter’s Lace W orkers..............................................................  50.00
Bishop Howden, New Mexico (for H ospital)............................  10.00
Bishop Morrison, Duluth.................................................................. 10.00

Mrs. Parshall, Cass Lake......................................................    25.00
Mrs. Parshall, for Mrs. Benj. Brigham.................................... 25.00
Water for Miss Colby’s House...............   16.00

$3,489.05
Balance in B ank.................................................................................. 1.92

$3,490.97
Eleanor T ownsend Clark, 
Treasurer pro tem. of Specials.

August 8, 1918.
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REPORT OF BOX COMMITTEE
John T. Henry, Rosebud, S. D..............................'...........................  $100 00
Albert Little Hawk.................................. ...........................................  73 24
Stella Smith........... . . . . ..............; . ..........................................  ̂] ’ 32 58
Clay Yellow Eagle.......................... ....... .............. ............................ 100.00
Amos Moccasin................. ...............................................................  114.50
Louis Dorian...................................... ................................................  80.96
Job Topakte........... .................................... ......................................... 71.28
Rev. B. P. Lambert, Allakaket, Alaska..........................................  202.83
Rev. A. B. Clark, Rosebud, S. D ........... ......................................... 202.00
Hugh Charging Bear.......................................................................... 40.00
Walter B. Williams.......................................   70.52
Daniel Red Buffalo..............      77.38
John Decory.................................. . . ............................ ......................  62.20
Mrs. Buttrick, Heckley, Minn............. , .................... ......................  3.00
Miss Willos, Wakpala, S. D............................................................. 9.00
St. Mary’s School, General N eeds................................................ 35.00
Christmas Candy, Rosebud, S. D....................................................  30.00
James Eagle Soldier...................................................................    107.60
Oliver Eagle F eather................................................ ............... 124.00
Mrs. H. F. Parshall, Cass Lake, Minn............................................. 90.00
Mrs. H. Burt, Crow Creek, S. D....... ................................. ......... 5.00
Luia Day, St. Mary’s School, S. D_______ . . . . . . . . .  .................. 30.00
Miscellarfeous........................        133.35

$1,794.44
K atherine H are Conger, 
Chairman of Box Committee.
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DOMESTIC COMMITTEE
President

Mrs. RADCLIFFE CHESTON, 102 Chestnut Ave., Chestnut Hill 
Vice-President

Mrs. EDWARD INGERSOLL, Spring House Farm, Penllyn, Pa.
Secretary

Miss MARGARET E. MORRIS, Villa Nova, Pa. 
Assistant Secretary

Miss MARJORIE TOWNSEND, Overbrook, Pa.
Treasurer

Miss ELEANOR GRUBB, Haverford Court, Haverford, Pa. 
Assistant Treasurer

Miss ADELE ELLIOT, Haverford Court, Haverford, Pa.

ANNUAL REPORT

Few of us realize the great extent and consequent oppor­
tunities of the Domestic Field. Besides Alaska, Honolulu, 
the Philippines and Porto Rico, there are nineteen Missionary 
Districts, not to mention the innumerable missions in the other 
Dioceses which are not considered missionary districts. We 
are very grateful to the following Missionaries who during the 
past season gave us most interesting accounts of their work, 
to Mr. Mayo of the Blue Ridge Industrial School, Virginia, 
to Father Harrison of St. Andrew’s School, Tennessee, to Miss 
Williamson of the Mission of St. John the Baptist, Virginia, 
to Deaconess Williams of Dante, Virginia, and to Bishop 
Howden of New Mexico.

At our March meeting Bishop Beecher of Western Neb­
raska gave us an incentive to do better work in a fine spiritual 
address. In April, Mr. John Wood told us of his trip last 
summer through Alaska and so vivid were his descriptions 
that we felt as if we too had visited the different Mission 
Stations. Bishop Rhinelander was kind enough to come to 
talk to us at two of our meetings and we cannot fail tô  have 
been encouraged to do greater things in the future if we 
caught the vision as he presented it to us.

We are again thankful to report that we fulfilled the 
pledge of $3000 for the Missionary Bishop*s, salary, and the 
pledge of $200 for Bishop Thurston’s Hospital at Macalester, 
also the $50 pledge for the Chaplain’s salary at Mont Alto.
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We sent 79 boxes valued at $7296.52.
Our Treasurer received $9643.48, $1108 was reported as 

sent direct, making a total of $18,048.00 sent through the 
Domestic Committee this season.

Treasurer’s Report 
For the Fiscal Year Ending July 31, 1918 

R eceipts
Balance, 1917................  $127.64
Total from Parishes towards Apportionments........... ..................  2,803.30
Total from Parishes towards Specials.............................................  2,718.25
Collection from Eight Monthly Meetings...................................... 103.57
One-fifth of Collection from Missionary Meeting........................  52.00
X. Y. Z....... i .................... ..................................................................  1,070.00
Interest...................................................................................   144.53
Estate of Fannie S. Magee................................................................  2,000.00
Through Mrs. Radcliffe Cheston....................................................... 500.00
Miss Ellen M orris.................................       30.00
Miss Margaret E. M orris.................................................................. 5.00
Mrs. F. W. M orris........................     15.00
Anonymous.............................................................    4.00
Mission Study Classes.......................................................................  25.19
Tuesday Missionary Bible Class......................   25.00
R. L. M. Mission Study Class Alumnae.........................................  20.00

$9,643.48
D isbursements

Printing Annual Report...................................................................... $42.25
Printing and Stationery................................  4.25
Traveling Expenses of Speakers....................................................... 10.00
Executive Committee..........................................................................  40.00
Rev. Oliver J. Whilden.....................................................................  40.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Ponce................................................................  43.00
Salary of Chaplain, Mt. A lto............................................................  50.00
Ven. Frank B. W entworth........................................................ . . . .  , 69.75
Rev. Robert R. Morgan....................................................   77.00
St. James’ School, P. I ....................................................................... 10.19
Investment in Second Liberty Loan.................................................  2,000.00
R ev.‘John A. Staunton.............................. ................... ..................  60.00
Educational Work, Diocese of Pennsylvania................................  2.00
Valle Crucis School, N. C.................................................................  674.50
Hospital Work in Alaska.................  .............................. ............. 43.00
Rev. Geo. P. Mayo...................... ......................................................  160.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C................................................................ 394.00
Grace Hospital, Morganton, N. C ..................................................  20.00
St. Andrew’s School, Sewanee, Tenn...................... ............... 171.00
Satterlee Settlement House, Columbia, S. C...................................  23.00
St. Margaret’s School, Morganton, N. C....................................... 10.00
Blind Woman, Marion, N. C................ ........................................... 25.00
Patterson School, Legerwood, N. C........................ . ......................  10.00
Ven. Frederick W. Neve........................ ......................................... 15.00
Miss Anna Williamson, Ivy Depot, Va............................................. 5.00
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Missionary District of Ashville, N. C...........................................  $15.00
Deaconess Williams, Dante, Va........................................................  65.00
Rev. Hunter Lewis..................................................... : ..................  5.00
Salary of Missionary Bishop.......................... ................ ................ 2,975.00
Rev. Frederick D. Lobdell.............................................................   63.00
St. Mary’s School, Sewanee, Tenn....................................... ........ .. 50.00
Mr. John Wood, for Alaska........... .................................................  63.00
Rev. Frank A. Saylor........... ............................................................  50.00
Lepers in Canal Z o n e . . . . . . ...............................   3.00
La Grange School, La Grange, Ga................................................  16.00
Rt. Rev. Walter T. Sumner, D. D...................................................  50.00
Rt. Rev. Junius M. Horner, D. D..............    25.00
Rt. Rev. Peter T. Rowe, D. D..........................................................  150.00
Rt. Rev. Theodore P. Thurston, D. D..............    204.00
Rt. Rev. Nathaniel S. Thomas, D. D .............................................  770.00
Rt. Rev. Frank H. Touret, D. D.........................   268.00
Rt. Rev. J. W. Atwood, D. D......................   10.00
Rt. Rev. Herman Page, D. D...........................    125.00
Rt. Rev. Frederick B. Howden, D. D......................................   25.00
Rt. Rev. Cameron Mann, D. D ...........................     3.00
Rt. Rev. John C. Sage, D. D....................................................  20.00
Rt. Rev. George C. Hunting, D. D........ ......................................    20.00
Rt. Rev. Charles B. Colmore, D. D.................................................  20.00
Rt. Rev. John P. Tyler, D. D........................................................... 51.50
Balance.................................     598.04

$9,643.48

Balance, July 31, 1918........................................... ............................. $598.04
* Laura L. Barnes,

T reasurer.

Audited and found correct, September 3, 1918.
Wm. C. Selser,

Auditor.
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FOREIGN COMMITTEE
President

Mrs. GEORGE F. KNORR, 144 School Lane, Germantown 

Vice-President
Mrs. CHARLES BIDDLE, Andalusia, Pa.

Secretary
Miss ANNE M. HUBBARD, 5135 Morris Street, Germantown 

Assistant Secretary
Mrs. W ILLIAM J. HAINES, Chestnut Hill 

T reasurer
Miss MARY BLAKISTON, Fort Washington, Pa.

Assistant Treasurer
Mrs. CHARLES R. PANCOAST, 408 West Price Street, Germantown

Acting Chairman Box Committee 
Mrs. EDWARD H. BONSALL, Glenolden, Pa.

Chairman of Work in Mexico and Brazil 
Mrs. A. H. LANE, 51 Rex Avenue, Chestnut Hill

Honorary Chairman
Miss M. W. SCHOTT, 1906 S. Rittenhouse Square 

Chairman of Work in Cuba
Mrs. BENJAMIN M. NEWBOLD, 129 Poplar Avenue, Wayne

ANNUAL REPORT 
1917-1918

Again we can record another year of vitally interesting 
meetings for our Committee, under the guidance of our loved 
Chairman, Mrs. Knorr. We wish to thank Bishop Rhine­
lander for his gracious hospitality for the two meetings held 
at his house.

We have met all our pledges and given $1560.20 more to 
St. Agnes School, Kyoto, and $717.00 to Bishop Hulse.

Miss Littell, Deaconess Hart, Mr. Tyng and Mr. God­
dard told us about our work in China; of the wonderful oppor­
tunities there and alas how slow our Church has been in her 
response, and so of the unsanitary and unfit buildings her 
soldiers are working in. A Chinese student returning to 
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Wuchang from America and seeing the dilapidated building 
our women doctors and nurses call a hospital, asks, “Why 
does your Church allow the sick Chinese such equipment as 
this?” Deaconess Hart, like Jacob, had to serve seven years 
to at last get a proper building for the Training School in 
Hankow where she is training six Bible women, four Dea­
conesses and a number of the wives of our native clergy whom 
she is helping to become real helpmates. Mr. Tyng who works 
for us in the great city of Changsha, with its ten million in­
habitants, plead for a new school building, our Church only 
giving him enough for the maintenance of his work—no 
progress.

Mr. Goddard’s description of a cellar-like room with 
plank boards for pews as the only place our Church has pro­
vided for divine service was pitiful; and his description of the 
impression on the Chinese of the Christian burial of a baby 
girl, most impressive of the opportunities open to us.

From Deaconess Newbold, and the Rev. Messrs. Wel- 
bourne and Chapman came the same story of the Church’s 
marvelous opportunities in Japan, and of their need of proper 
equipment for her work. Especially needed is equipment for 
Sunday-schools, better buildings and materials; for the little 
children of Japan will flock there and into Christ’s arms if 
our Church will listen and respond to their need of Christi­
anity. Japan’s leadership in the East is a settled fact, and our 
opportunity for helping her pattern that leadership after 
Christian ideals is open to us at home now, if we will but 
answer the appeal of many of her leading men and little 
children for Christian teaching.

Mr. Thomas told us of his splendid school “The Southern 
Cross” for boys in Porto Alegre, and his story of the build­
ing of his school was a most romantic adventure of faith. He 
spoke of the great need of the moral uplift of Brazilian boys 
who are surrounded by such terrible moral conditions that 
many of them go to perdition.

' 'At our May meeting Mr. Wood said, “Bishop Lloyd 
found our work in Liberia distinctly encouraging, but our 
equipment perfectly inadequate.”

From each speaker we heard the same story—the oppor­
tunities open to our Church and her lack of response in giving 
her soldiers proper equipment. Mrs. Lane at one of our 
meetings quoted Mr. Pepper, who said, “He asked some of 
our soldiers going to France, if they had sufficient clothing,
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money, etc., and their answer was, ‘Certainly, for we have 
Uncle Sam and our women back of us.’ ” The cry of the chil­
dren in Belgium has touched our hearts. Why is it that the 
cry of just as greatly needed help from the children of China, 
Japan, Brazil and Mexico doesn’t awaken an equally loyal re­
sponse from Church men and women?

I judge the most important thing our Committee did this 
year was our resolution: “That as an outcome of the Pilgrim­
age of Prayer, we will set apart the first week in Advent for 
prayer for the Church and her Mission.” Let us not only pray 
but work to arouse our Church men and women to be as loyal 
to Christ’s cause, as we are to our countries in the great World 
War. Only through really loyal whole-hearted response to 
Christ’s commission will our Church be fit to receive back our 
loyal men, who are ready to give all, that here on God’s earth, 
His children can live by the Christ’s ideals.

Let us remember Dr. Mockridge closing words in his 
wonderful address to us last February: “In these days espec­
ially I must give myself to spread the Truth where they do 
not know it, for to go back on doing this is to go back on Him.”

A n n e  M. H ubbard,
Secretary.

TREASURER’S REPORT
Receipts

Balance on hand September 1, 1917...............................................
Received from Parishes, September 1, 1917, to August 31, 1918.

On Apportionment.................................... $2,058.25
Specials....................................................... 5,311.87

-----------  $7,370.12
Personal and Miscellaneous Gifts

On Apportionment....................................  106.00
Specials...................................    1,378.50

—--------  1,484.50
Special Collections.....................................   216.63
Collections for Current Expenses...................................... 90.05
Interest on Graff Legacy............................................   59.00
Interest on Deposits............................................................  15.02

$24.78

9,235.32

$9,260.10
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P ayments
L iberia, Africa—

Pledges, on apportionment........................................  $160.00
Bishop Whitaker Scholarship, on apportionment...  40.00
Miss Conway, for Boat, special............... ..................  35.00

Brazil—
Southern Cross School, Porto Alegre, special. . . .  $55.00
Mrs. W. M. M. Thomas special................................  70.00
Kinsolving Scholarship, Pledge, special................... 291.00

A nking, Chin a—
St. Agnes School, Anking, special..........................  $10.00
St. Matthew’s Church, Neuchang, special...............  238.00
Rev. Amos Goddard, Life Ins. special....................... 50.00

H ankow, Chin a—
Bible Reader, on apportionment............... ................  $60.00
Scholars’p, St. Hilda’s, Wuchang, on apportionment 50.00
St. Phoebe’s School for Deaconesses, on appor.......  100.00
Deaconess Clark, Hankow, special............................  300.00
Dr. Mary L. James, Wuchang, special..................... 25.00
Building Wuchang Hospital, special........... ............ 433.00
Rev. Walworth Tyng, for Changsha, special.......... 737.00
Deaconess Hart, for Boy, special......... ....................  5.00
St. Joseph’s Trade School, Ichang, special.............  45.00
Expenses of Boone Library, special....................... 5.00
Miss Alice M. Clark, Hankow............. .....................  50.00

Shanghai, Chin a—
Bible Readers, on apportionment................... .... ...  $50.00
Alice Zhender Budd Mem. Sch’p, on apportionment 50.00
Pledges, on apportionment.......................................    183.00
Covenant Scholars’p, St. Mary’s Orphanage, special 50.00
Helen Lloyd Pharo Scholarship, special................ 50.00
H. K. Free Surgical Bed, St. Luke’s Hospital,

special................................      50.00
Bed in New St. Luke’s Hospital, specialj...............  500.00
Pledges, special...................................................... . . . .  280.00

Cuba—
W. Beaumont Whitney Sch’p, on apportionment.. $134.00
John W. Wood Scholarship, special......................... 86.00
Rev. S. E. Carreras, Camaguey, special................... 5.00
Rev. G. D. Myers, Cathedral, Havana, special......... 25.00
Bishop Hulse, for Rectory, Los- Arabos, special... 717.00
Rev. William Watson, for Porch School...................  48.00

H aiti—
Rev. Pierre Jones Salary, on apportionment
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K yoto, J apan—
Scholarship in St. Agnes’ High School, on appor­

tionment ..................................................... ........... $51.00
Building St.'Agnes’ High School, special...............  1,560.20
Bishop Williams’ Mem. Church, Osaka, special... 99.00
Miss. Bull, Osaka ........................................................  50.00

-------— $1,760.20

T okyo, J apan—
Miss Neely’s Salary, on apportionment..................... $10.00
Scholarship in St. Margaret’s School, on appor­

tionment ....................................... ...........................  50.00
Training School, Sendai, on opportionment.............  100.00
Nurse in St. Luke’s Hospital, on apportionment. . . .  125.00
General Missions, on apportionment........................  23.00
Building St. Paul’s College, special........................  26.00
Building St. Luke’s Hospital, special........................  70.00
St. Timothy’s Parish House, special........................ 12.00
Deaconess Newbold, Koriyama, special..................... 158.00

-----------  624.00

Mexico—
Hooker Memorial School, on apportionment.........................  $75.00
E. C. McVickar, sch’p, on apportionment...............  30.00
Pledges, on apportionment .......................................  180.00
House of Hope, Nopala, special..............................  238.00
Bishop Aves, special .................................    25.00
Rev. A. H. Melle for general work, sp e c ia l.. .. .. .  178.00

• Deaconess Whitaker, specia l...................................... 58.00
-----------  784.00

General Foreign Missions, on apportionment................................  586.00
One Day’s Income, on apportionment............. _............................. 25.00
Executive Board for Current Expenses, special......................... 40.00
Traveling Expenses of Speakers, special....................................  30.00
Printing leaflets, Annual Report, etc., special............................  74.10
Foreign Missionaries Life Insurance, special..............................  251.80
Freight on Boxes to Liberia, special...............................................  25.00
Balance August 31, 1 9 1 8 ...............  23.00

j   aL.
$9,260.10

Deposited in Western Savings Fund for
Building Rhinelander Hall ........................................$1,021.00
Bed in St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai..................... 14.00

Mary Blakiston, Treasurer.

Money sent direct from
Christ Church, for building St. Agnes School, Kyoto........ $20.50
St. Andrew, West Phila., for Dr. Mary James, W uchang.. 5.00
Building St. Agnes School, Kyoto.........................................  75.00
Bible Woman, Hankow ............................................................  45.00
Library of St. Luke’s Hospital, Toyko.................. '...............  125.00

$270.50
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Box Report
House of Bethany, Cape Mount, Liberia, value..........................  $656.85
St. John's School, Cape Mount, Liberia, value..........................  385.93
St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount, Liberia, value...................  441.29
Mrs. W. M. M. Thomas, Porto Alegre, Brazil, value.................  99.00
House of the Holy Name, Mexico City, value............. .............. 37.00

$1,620.07

H annah  R. Bonsall, Acting Chairman.

\
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COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS 
Year 1918-1919

President
Mrs. W ALTER W. PHARO, Haverford, Pa. 

Vice-President
Mrs. C. E. STAFFORD, Haverford, Pa. 

Secretary
Miss MARY JACKSON, Bryn Mawr, Pa.

Treasurer
Mrs. BENJAMIN J. TINGLEY, Wayne, Pa. 

Assistant Treasurer
Miss DOROTHEA TINGLEY, Wayne, Pa.

Chairman of Box Committee 
Mrs. PH ILIPPU S MILLER, St. David’s, Pa.

FOREWORD OF REPORT

It is with mingled feelings of regret and hope that I have 
consented to write for the last time the Foreword of our Re­
port. Regret for the lost' opportunities of the past, and hope­
fulness for the opportunities of the future, which cannot fail 
to come to you under the earnest and able management of 
your new leaders.

In reviewing the past I ask myself whether we have really 
made the substantial progress which would seem to be indi­
cated by the large increase in the attendance of our members 
at the monthly meetings—beginning as it did some forty years 
ago with an average of eight or nine ladies painfully culled 
from some of our larger parishes—and having increased to 
the fairly regular attendance of from sixty to eighty members, 
representing about ninety parishes. I fear that the answer 
must be in the negative. The world has grown so much larger, 
the boundaries of our city have so extended, the number of in­
habitants so greatly increased, that I fear that we cannot 
attribute the gain in attendance to a corresponding enthusiasm 
for the work—judging by the results.

The sense of responsibility towards the colored race has 
never been felt in due proportion to that manifested for the 
other fields of Mission work. This is the more remarkable as 
that potent factor in the enterprises of men, self-interest, is so
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inextricably interwoven with the uplift of the negro race. 
This obvious fact, however, is either not recognized, or ig­
nored. Hence it follows that the Committee on Colored 
Missions has had a struggling existence, dependent upon the 
interest and devotion of the few who could be prevailed upon 
to undertake the work; and must not be judged by the stand­
ard of other committees as to results.

However, when we think of those splendid schools, monu­
ments to such magnificent self-effacement and devotion—St. 
Paul’s, Lawrenceville, which has had so beneficial an effect 
upon all within the radius of its influence, and whose Prin­
cipal has so recently given the culminating proof of his devo­
tion to his life’s work by foregoing the honors of the Episco­
pate ; and St. Augustine’s, Raleigh, that lasting memorial of 
the beautiful lives of loving and cheerful self-sacrifice of the 
Principals, whose wise management has resulted in such wide­
spread benefit to the race for whose welfare they have labored 
for more than a quarter of a century—we cannot but be thank­
ful that there have been those capable of such great achieve­
ment. When, too, we recall the salaries of teachers paid, and 
the Missionary boxes sent to gladden the hearts and lighten 
the burdens of those who are doing our work in the Mission 
field, we feel that we have something to show for these years 
of our existence as a Committee, though far less than we 
might and should have had.

I cannot but feel that the future holds for us all, vast 
opportunity for self-effacement and heroism hitherto un­
dreamed of, which the stern discipline of the World War will 
surely have fitted us to grapple with. May we none of us be 
found wanting when the bugle sounds the reveille.

Before bidding you farewell, let me recall in loving re­
membrance those who have labored with us in the past, and 
who now rest from their labors. Of whom the most lately 
gone from us are our beloved and faithful Secretary of so 
many years, Miss Virginia F. Campbell and the wife of our 
Archdeacon, Mrs. Henry D. Phillips-^—May we strive to follow 
their good examples!

In conclusion I have\only to thank you for the kindness 
and forbearance you have shown to me in the past, and exhort 
you to uphold.the hands and sustain the heart of your new 
executive by a ready response to her appeals for sympathy 
and help in the good works in which you will engage together.

M ary deV. H odge,
President.
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Treasurer’s Report 
Dr.

Balance on hand July 1, 1917.......................................................... $§6.13
Interest on Trust Company deposit.................................................  4.0^
Received from parishes .......................................................................3,503.40
Received from individuals ................................................................  o»»
Collections at monthly m ee tin g s .................................................  45.27
One-fifth offertory at Annual Meeting............. ............................ 52.00
Annual meeting, Germantown and Chestnut Hill branches. . . .  70.80
Sale of Church Missionary Calendar.............................................  75.00

Committee Pledges— ^ r•
Scholarship, Bishop Payne Divinity School, Peters­

burg, Va...................................................... .................
Scholarships St. Paul’s Normal and Industrial

School, Lawrenceville, Va.......................................
Teacher’s salary, parish school, St. John the Evan­

gelist, Edenton, N. C . ................................... .
Teacher’s salary, St. Stephen’s Parish School, Mor-

ganton, N. C. ..................... ............
Teacher’s salary, St. Cyprian’s Parish School, Lin- 

colnton, N. C. ..........................................................

Board of Missions, to apply on Parish apportionments
Church Institute for Negroes......... .................................
St. Augustine’s School, undesignated..............................
St. Augustine’s School, repairs.......................................
St. Augustine’s School, anniversary endowment fund..

St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh, N. C...................................
St. Paul’s Normal and Industrial School, Lawrence­

ville, Va., undesignated........ -......................
Special scholarships ..........................................................

St. Athanasius Mission, Brunswick, Ga..........................
Archdeacon Baskerville, for work in S. C.....................
Archdeacon Braithwaite, work in Diocese of Atlanta..
Rev. J. H. Brown, Tallahassee, F la ................................
Bishop Bratton, work in Mississippi................................
Grace Hospital, Morganton, N. C .............................
Tuberculosis Hospital, Wilson, N. C ........................ • • • •
St. Philip’s Normal and Industrial School for Girls,

San Antonio, Texas ................................................... ..
Carfare for students at St. Augustine’s School...........
Missionary boxes sent by Committee............................
Current Expenses—

Executive Committee assessment.............................
Printing Annual * Report,' * 1 9 1 6 -1 9 1 7 .. . . . . . . . . . .  .
Postal cards for Secretary’s notices^......................
Packing and shipping missionary boxes.................
Stamped envelopes for Treasurer’s u s e . . . . ...........

$4,809.62

$150.00

220.00

160.000

100.00

72.00

$177.35
110.00
682.00

$702.00
549.30
300.00

969.35
103.00

871.80
120.00

40.00
34.00 
8.64 
7.62

15.80

991.80
9.00 

267.00
50.00
10.00 
66.00

5.00
50.00

25.00
5.00 

507.93

106.06

Balance on hand
$4,716.44

93.18
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Sent direct to—
Archdeacon Demby ..................................................... $25.00
Archdeacon Delany .....................................................  25.00
Bishop Bratton ............................................................  200.00
St. Augustine School, Raleigh, N. C ......................... 10.00
Grace Hoke Scholarship.............................................  5.00

• -----------  $265.00

$5,074.62
E lizabeth B. P haro,

Treasurer
Audited and found correct,

•Margaret A sh mead T ingley 
Mary L. Stafford

Box Report, 1917-1918
Rev. J. R. Lewis, Hopkinsville, K y................................................. $57.00
Rev. A. H. B. Boyd, Orange, V a................................ ...................  52.00
Rev. W. E. Marshall, Pensacola, F la ...........................................  82.00
Rev. J. Speight, Gaimsville, F la ................... ...................................  75.00
Rev. A. H. Hewitt, Atlanta, Ga............................................. ' . . . .  157.85
Rev. J .  W. Herritage, Fayetteville, N. C . ; .................................... 85.00
Rev. A. L. King, Broad Neck Farm, Hanover, V a . . . ...............  46.26
St. Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C .................................................  75.00
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C ...........................................  50.00
Rev. P. M. Harrington, Thomasville, Ga...................................... 70.00
Rev. J. T. Harrison, Totaro, V a....................................................  80.50
Rev. J. B. Elliott, Columbia, S. C ..........................    75.00
Rev. J. C. Dennis, Broadnax, V a................ ...........    121.66
Rev. E. S. Willett, St. Mary’s School, Columbia, S. C ................ 200.00
Mrs. Beulah Lander, Lincoln ton, N. C.........................................  1.34
Rev. A. Myron Cockran, St. Michael’s School, Charlotte...........  68.40
Rev. C. H. Male, Oxford, N. C . .....................................................  60.00
Mrs. C. Cordelia Smith, Lunenburg, V a........................................ 6.00
Rev. J. Scott, Millers Tavern, V a . . . . . .......................................... 65.00
Grace Hospital, Morganton, N. C ................................................... 12.00
Rev. J. H. Brown, Tallahassee, F la ................................   189.00
Rev. A. C. Roker, Muskogee, Eastern Oklahoma.........................  63.32
Rev. J. F. Kennedy, Asheville, N. C ............................................  87.70
Rev. D. E. Johnson, Little Rock, A rk ........... . .............................. 65.00
Rev. E. B. Demby, Keeling, T en n ..................................................  58.00
Miscellaneous .............................. ................................. ....................  103.95

Total .............................................................................................$2,006.98

Elizabeth N. M iller.

Mrs. P hilippus M iller, Chairwoman Box Committee
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DIOCESAN COMMITTEE 
Year 1918-1919

President
Mrs. M ATTHEW  RANDALL, Wayne, Pa.

First Vice-President
Mrs. JOHN D. THOMAS, 254 S. Sixteenth Street, Philadelphia 

Second Vice-President
Mrs. H. SPENCER LUCAS, 4028 Walnut Street, Philadelphia 

Secretary
Mrs. SAMUEL D. MATLACK, 215 Gowen Avenue, Mt. Airy 

Corresponding Secretary
Mrs. HENRY K. DILLARD, J r., 234 S. 20th Street, Philadelphia

Treasurer
Miss SARAH LOWRIE, 1827 Pine Street, Philadelphia

ANNUAL REPORT 
1917-1918

At our first meeting on September 26th, 1917, the matter 
of changing the order of the meetings was discussed; hereto­
fore we have had two or three speakers all pleading for totally 
different Diocesan objects, the result being that the delegates 
had difficulty in knowing just where to give their money, then 
too they often gave their full parish apportionment, say for 
the Italian work to the first speaker not knowing that later in 
the year they would hear of another part of the Italian work 
from another speaker. After some discussion it was decided 
to draw up a regular programme, which was done as follows:

October— The City Mission, Church Work Among the Blind.
Dr. Wm. ILi Jeffrys.

St. John’s Northern Liberties. Rev. E. S. Lane. 
N ovember—Colored Missions. Rev. H. S. McDuffy, Rev. Mr.

. Henderson, Archdeacon Philips.
December—Italian Work. Rev. Della Cioppa, Miss Krauth,

Rev. Jules L. Prevost.
J anuary—Rural Convocations. Rev. E. L. Sanford, Rev. N.

Stocket, Rev. W. H. Burk.
F ebruary—Foreign Work.
M arch—Diocesan Institutions. Mrs. Ogden Hoffman, 

Deaconess Colesberry, Deaconess Morris.
April—Colored Homes. Miss Mary Blakiston, Rev. Robert H. 

Tabb, Mrs. Lane.
May—Annual Reports, Election of Officers, Our Parish Workers.
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Only one exception was made to this programme, at our 
February meeting, when, at the Bishop’s request, we had the 
pleasure of hearing Rev. Dr. John Mockridge speak to us of 
the work of the Church being done in the camps and what the 
Church War Commission has undertaken to do for the Army 
and Navy. '

The new plan has met with encouraging results, the work 
being better systematized and the delegates getting a better 
understanding of the work of the Church in the Diocese.

The meetings have not been as well attended as in the 
past, owing, no doubt, to war conditions. We regret this 
and hope that our delegates will realize that being faithful to 
our Lord’s work through the Church is sometimes greater 
Red Cross work than going to headquarters to sew or even 
making surgical dressings. The building up and strengthen­
ing of the Church today is what our country will need more 
than anything else when the war is over and reconstruction 
begins. Every boy must come back to find the Church spirit­
ually so strong that it will meet all his needs.

The world has never been so ripe to receive the Gospel 
as today and if we can only translate our belief into our 
prayers, into our service and into our gifts, God will then bless 
our labors and they will bear fruit. Let us then pray earnestly, 
work diligently and give generously.

F rances M iel R andall,
Secretary.

Treasurer’s Report 
R eceipts

Cash on Hand, September 1, 1917........... ............
Receipts from Sundry Parishes and Contributors
Interest on Deposits.............................. ..............
Collections at Meetings ........................................
Epiphany Meeting, One-fifth Offering.................

D isbursements
Stationery, Printing, etc.................................
St. Augustine M ission....................................
St. Agnes’ House ................. .........................
Church Work Among the Blind..................
St. Barnabas, Germantown ..........................
Bishop’s Brick Fund ....................................
Church Mission of Help................................
City Mission ...................................................
County Centre Mission ................................

$337.03
3,670.70

2.64
58.55
52.50

$4,121.42

$106.40
183.40
84.50

106.50
13.00 
1.85

35.00 
. 186.00

75.00
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Contingent Fees .........    $39.15
Church of Crucifixion and Summer Home....................................  112.50
Work Among the Deaf............................................... ......................  20.00
Church Extension Work ........................................ .................. SM 10!00
Episcopal Hospital ...........................................................................  116.00
Educational Secretary .......................................... .............................  5 00
French Church, St. Sauveur ....................................... ..................  83!00
Home of Good Shepherd...................................................... ........... 12.00
St. Gabriel’s Mission ...............................................   500.00
Galilee Mission ............................    23.00
General Missions ....................................................     53.50
St. George’s Mission .............................................................................  58.00
House of the Holy Child......................................... ........................  69.50
Home for the Homeless ................................................................. 44.00
St. Mark’s, Honeybrook .................................................... ............ 7 00
Work at Immigration P iers.......................... ................................  2.00
Italian Mission ...................................................................................  249 50
St. John’s, Northern Liberties................................... . ... ' 55 25
Jewish Work ...............................................................................  ’ , 21 00
House of St. Michael and All Angels.............................................  45.00
St. Martha’s House ...........................................................................  143 00
Rev. Jules Prévost, Chester Valley............... .................................  3*00
Archdeacon Phillip’s Colored W ork.....................................................131.00
St. John’s, Pequea ......................    500
St. James’, Perkiomen ............................................................  22 00
Rural Work ............................................................................... . . . !. 2.00
Rev. Wm. Roberts, Royersford, P a ...............................................  25.00
Seamen’s Institute .............................. ..........................................’ " 18 00
Salary Fund .................................. .....................'•! [ 1,300!00
Valley ro rge Mission ............................................................   25.00
Church W ar Commission...........................................  59.50
St. Ambrose Mission ..................................................................”  ’ 10.00
St. Christopher’s Hospital ................................................................  400
Mission of the Transfiguration ....................................................... 5,00
Church Periodical Club ............................................... ............. . 5 qq
Balance f .................................................................. ..................  . . . .  46.87

$4,121.42
Alice S. Marston, 

Treasurer, Diocesan Committee.

Money Sent Direct, 1917-1918
,St. Peter’s, Philadelphia ............... ................................................... $12.25
St. Mary’s, West Philadelphia...................................   10.00
St. James’, Philadelphia ....................    50.00
St. Luke’s, Germ antown........................   20.00
Our Saviour, Jenkintow n.................................................................. 6.00
Tuesday Missionary Bible Class....................................................... 425.00
St. Asaph’s, Bala ................. ................ ......... ................ ..................  75.00
St. Matthew’s, Francesville ........................................................ 2.00
St. John’s, Ward, P a ...............................   2.00
St. Martin’s, Radnor, P a ................................................... .. 25.00

27
$627.25

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



REPORT OF THE BISHOP’S BRICK FUND  
1917-1918

Miss E m elyn  S. M cClellan , Chairman
The Committee of the Bishop’s Brick Fund wishes to 

thank the Woman’s Auxiliary and the Diocesan Committee for 
their interest and kind co-operation.

This testing year has shown the work to be firmly estab­
lished in the Diocese. Seven new parishes have entered into 
the work—St. Luke’s, Kensington; St. George’s, West Phila­
delphia; D. Michael’s and All Angels, West Philadelphia; The 
Incarnation, Philadelphia; Chapel of The Incarnation, Drexel 
Hill; St. Mary’s Chapel of St. Mark’s Parish. These have 
joined with the many others in the work of church extension 
by the'giving of small sums from many sources.

A new feature this year was a reception to the Bishop 
given in St. Clement’s Parish Hall. The children and older 
members came from all parts of the Diocese, including the 
children from the Polish Sunday-school, and forty-five par­
ishes were represented. The boys from St. Barnabas’, Ger­
mantown, presented a beautiful allegory—“The Church and 
the Light.” All the children had the opportunity of meeting 
the Bishop personally.

Through the exibition of this work at the meeting of the 
Synod the idea was introduced into the Dioceses of Pitts­
burgh and Delaware. Miss Emily Warren of New York be­
came interested and has written of the great interest shown 
in building the actual little “Churches” by the children in her 
parish from models purchased from the Committee. The 
annual presentation service was held on the eve of Whitsun­
day in St. Luke’s, Germantown. The Church was crowded 
and the children presented fourteen beautiful little models of 
churches which they had built—each church typifying the 
amount gathered by the Sunday-school or Junior Auxiliary. 
The Women’s Auxiliaries were also well presented at the ser­
vice. One of the most beautiful of these models was sent to 
Japan by the request of Deaconess Newbold for use in her 
work there.

The Banner Church this year was Grace Church, Mt. 
Airy, with an offering of $47.10, while St. Asaph’s, Bala, 
came within one dollar of this amount. The total offering was 
a little more than other years and $700.00 was presented to 
the Bishop at the service.
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The Church Calendar is issued each year to pay the ex­
penses and one thousand were sold this year through the 
Women’s Auxiliaries and the Educational Department.

Again extending our thanks—the Committee wishes to 
end with these words of praise from the Bishop, which were 
deeply appreciated:

“It is a very beautiful and fruitful work. It will have 
greater and better results than you can imagine, not only in 
building churches, but in uniting the Diocese and giving it a 
sense of its own meaning.”

J ulia  S h ipley  T hom as, 
Diocesan Correspondent.

f ! : in ' B. B. F.
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JUNIOR DEPARTMENT OF THE WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY OF PENNSYLVANIA

Officers for 1918 and 1919
Miss Gertrude Ely 

In France under the Y. W. C. A.
Chairman, Miss Adele Bayard 

Vice-Chairman, Miss L ily Cheston 
Chairman of Little Helpers, Miss Mary Boyd 

Chairman of Box W ork, Miss E lizabeth T hompson 
Assistant, Miss M ildred Sheppard 

Educational Secretary, Miss Margaret E. Evans 
Assistant, Miss Marian T aylor 

Secretary, Miss H elen H ope W ilson 
Treasurer, Miss Marjorie T aylor 
Assistant, Miss E leanor Grubb

The Treasurer’s Report

General Missions . . .  
Foreign Missions .. 
Domestic Missions . 
Indian Missions 
Freedmen’s Missions 
Diocesan Missions ..
Scholarships ...........
Church W ar Fund . 
United Offering . . . .

Apportionment 
Special ...........

)

1917-1918
A pportionment Special

. .  $751.79 ................

. .  127.75 $143.00

... 233.71 206.54

.. 165.00 8.00

... 103.00 . . . . . . .
10.00 • 31.00

.. 608.00 75.00
.. . . . . . .  118.05
..  . . . . . .  53.47

$1,999.25 $635.06
$1,999.25

635.06

$2,634.31
Marjorie T aylor, Treasurer.
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THE UNITED OFFERING OF THE PENNSYLVANIA  
BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Object of the Offering of 1919
Resolved, That the United Offering; of 1919 be given to 

the Board of Missions, to be devoted to the training, sending 
and support of women for mission work at home and abroad, 
and to the care of such workers when sick or disabled; pro­
vided, that at least ten thousand dollars be expended for the 
erection, completion or renewal of a building or buildings in 
the mission field, approved by the Board of Missions, the Sec­
retary of the Woman’s Auxiliary and the members of the 
Conference Committee of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

Also Resolved, That to our united gifts shall be added our 
united and earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts 
of many faithful women to give themselves, or of their sub­
stance, to the work of the Master in the mission field.

To be Presented in Detroit in October, 1919
Amount reported May 1, 1917........................................................  $9,701.66
Ambler, Trinity Memorial ...........................................................  52.50
Ardmore, St. Mary’s ................. .....................................................  87.00
Bala, St. Asaph’s .................................. ...................................... 270.10
Bristol, St. Paul’ls ............... ...................... ................................ 21.93
Bryn Mawr, Redeemer ................................ ................... ............... 831.00
Buckingham, Trinity ; ........... . .....................................................  5.56
Chester, St. Luke’s .....................................    7.00
Chester, St. Paul’s .................................... .............................. 16.65
Clifton Heights, St. Stephen’s ......................................................  9.80
Coatesville, Trinity .......................................   32.50
Collingdale, Trinity ...................................      12.25
Concord, St. John’s ...........     5.00
Conshohocken, Calvary .................................................................. 42.16
Downingtown, St. James' .........................................    68.89
Doylestown, St. Paul’s .................................................................... 50.65
Drexel Hill, Incarnation ...................  44.38
Gwynedd, Messiah ...........................................................................  18.30
Highland Park, Holy Sacrament ................................................. 5.00
Hulmeville, Grace Church ............................................................  6.75
Jenkintown, Our Saviour . ...............................................  $155.88
Willow Grove, St. Anne’s ...............................................  13.76

---- :------  169.64
Langhorne, St. James’ .............................   7.00
Lansdale, Holy T rin ity .................................................................... 17.01
Lansdowne, St. John the Evangelist...............................................  30.00
Lower Merion, St.’John’s ..............................................................  136.85
Media, Christ Church ............................ .............................. ....... 81.02
Morton, Atonement ......................    17.35
Mewtown, St. Luke’s ..............    37.10
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Norristown, All Saints’ .....................................   $30.80
Norristown, St. John’s ............. . . ..................................................  81.27
Norwood, St. Stephen’s ..................................................................  7.00
Oaks, St. Paul’s M em orial..............................................................  10.10
Ogontz, St. Paul’s ..........................................................................  62.00
Paoli, Good Samaritan ............... ..................................................  415.85
Pequea, St. John’s ......................... ......... ................ ......................  3.00
Perkiomen, St. James’ ................     1.00

Philadelphia
Advocate Memorial ........................................................................ $89.81
All Saints’, Torresdale, and Redeemer, Andalusia ...................  192.73
All Saints’, M oyam ensing..............................................................  98.15
Annunciation ..........................    5.00
Ascension .............................................      81.00
Atonement (West) ..........................................................  $56.10
Atonement (W est), Junior A uxiliary ........... ............... 21.95

-----------  78.05
Buttercup Cottage, Mount A ir y .....................................................  30.00
Calvary, Germantown ...................................................................... 371.24
Chestnut Hill Hospital, Home for Consumptives .....................  2.50
Christ Church .........      69.50
Christ Church Chapel ..............    90.10
Christ Church Hospital Chapel .....................................   29.00
Christ Church, Franklinville.........................................   50.50
Christ Church, Germantown ...................................   79.28
Church Training and Deaconess House........................................ 75.00
Covenant ............................................................................................  60.00
Emmanuel, Holmesburg ..................................................................  34.55
Epiphany, Germantown ...............................    44.52
Epiphany, Sherwood ......... •.........................>.................................  34.75
Episcopal Hospital, Harrison Home ................. : . ......................  4.00
Gloria Dei ..........................................................................................  74.41
Good Shepherd ..................................................     5.00
Grace Church (W est) ....................................................................  47.27
Grace Church, Mount A ir y .............................................  $547.03
Grace Church, Mount Airy, Junior Auxiliary ...........  5.00

-----------  552.03
Holy Apostles ...................................................................................  412.65
Holy Comforter (West) ................................................................  7.05
Holy Communion C hapel................................................................  17.00
Holy T rin ity ..................................................   $556.00
Holy Trinity Girls’ Friendly Society..............................  21.00
Holy Trinity, Girls’ Intermediary Class ....................... 4.00
Holy Trinity, Holiday House, Sellersville, Pa............. 15.60

-----------  596.60
House of Prayer, Branchtown ....................................................... 27.52
Incarnation ........................................................................................  100.67
Mediator (W est) .............................................................................  62.40
Prince of Peace Chapel .................................................................. 101.00
Redemption (W est) ........................................................................ 48.44
Resurrection, T io g a ........................................................’................  125.00
St. Alban’s, Roxborough ...................   8.00
St. Ambrose’s ...................................................................   10.55
St. Andrew’s ..................................................................................... 35.00
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St. Andrew’s (W est) ............................................  $86.72
St. Barnabas’, Germ antown............................................................  4.37
St. Barnabas’, H addington.......................................     31.11
St. Barnabas’, Kensington ................................ ............................. 8.55s
St. Bartholomew’s ........   10.00
St. Bartholomew’s, W issinom ing..............................................   45.60
St. Clement’s .......     143.00
St. David’s, Manayunk ..........................   50.00
St. Elisabeth’s ........................................................   11.15
St. George’s (West) ........................................................   45.04
St. George’s, Richmond ..........................   35.58
St. James’ ............... ....... ...................................... .............$1,019.44
St. James’, Mothers’ Club ...............................................  11.01

-----------  1,030.45
St. James’, Hestonville .................................................................... 24.08
St. James’, K ingsessing..................      25.00
St. James the Less, Falls of Schuylkill ..........................    25.75
St. John’s Free Church .............         10.00
St. John Baptist, Germantown .....................................................  53.75
St. John the Evangelist ................................................................. 5.00
St. Jude and the* Nativity ........... . ...............................................  34.50
St. Luke and the Epiphany ....................................................... 362.75
St. Luke’s, Germantown, Branch No. 1 ............. .   $175.50
St. Luke’s, Germantown, Branch No. 2 ................  103.20
St. Luke’s, Germantown, Branch No. 3 ....................... 19.35

-----------  298.05
St. Luke’s, Kensington .......    25.00
St. Mark’s . . . . . . . . ........... 7 . . . . . . . ............................. . $295.35
St. Mark’s, St. Michael’s Guild ............... ......................  5.00
St. Mark’s, St. Mary’s C hapel..................................... 26.00
St. Mark’s, St. Michael’s C hapel......................... .......... 71.50

-----------  397.85
St. Mark’s, Frankford ...................................................................... 46.75
St. Martha’s House, Domestic Circle of Women.......................' 50.00
St. Martin’s, Oak L a n e ................................ ..................................  48.50
St. Martin’s-in-the-Fields, Branch No. 1 ........... ......... $267.00
St. Martins-in-the-Fields, Branch No. 2 ......................  79.02

-----------  346.02
St. Mary’s (West) ................. TrT..................................................  ' 132.55
St. Matthew’s ............................., .................................... $118.63
St. Matthew’s, Daughters of the K in g .......................... 1.00

----- -----  119.63
St. Matthias’, Branch No. 1........... .................................. $79.95
St. Matthias’, Branch No. 2   .... .................................  5.00

-----------  84.95
St. Michael’s, Germantown ..................   133.08
St. Nathaniel’s ...............................................................     59.15
Old St. Paul’s Girls’ Friendly Society .......................................... 17.00
St. Paul’s, A ram ingo....................................   90.00
St. Paul’s, Chestnut H i l l .............................      880.25
St. Paul’s Memorial, Overbrook ................................................... 471.15
St. Peter’s ........... ................. ..................... .....................  $544.00
St. Peter’s, Junior A ux iliary ...........................................  11.00

-----------  555.00
St. Peter’s, Germantown ..........................     143.20
St. Philip’s (West) .......        75.50
St. Simeon’s .....................................................................................  45.62
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St. Simon the Cyrenian ..................................................................  $5.55
St. Stephen’s .................................. . ................................................  422.50
St. Stephen’s, Bridesburg ......................................... $63.63
St. Stephen’s, Bridesburg, Girls’ Friendly S ociety___ 2.37

-----------  66.00
St. Thomas’ ....................................................................................... 7.00
St. Timothy’s, Roxborough.................   64.27
The Saviour (W est) ........................................................    222.05
The Transfiguration (W est) ......................................................... 17.65
Trinity, Oxford ...............................................................................  54.00
Tuesday Missionary Bible Class .......................................  411.15

Phoenixville, St. Peter’s ..................................................................  44.83
Pottstown, Christ Church ..............................................................  40.00
Prospect Park, St. James’ .......................................... $42.03
Prospect Park, St. James’, Junior Auxiliary............. . 2.15

-----------  44.18
Quakertown, Emmanuel ...............................     22.51
Radnor, St. David’s ............................................. ; . . . . . ............... 133.77
Radnor, St. Martin’s ........................   46.00
Ridley Park, Christ Church ..........................................................  30.60
Rockdale, Calvary ..........................    33.20
Rockledge, Holy Nativity ..............................................................  23.91
Rosemont, Good Shepherd ................    222.83
Southampton, St. Columba’s ..........................>............................. 4.00
Swarthmore, Trinity ..................   16.50
Upper Merion, Christ (Swedes) C h urch .....................1 ............. 16.10
Valley Forge, Washington Memorial Chapel .............  15.80
Wayne, St. Mary’s ....................................„.....................................  119.57
W estChester, Holy Trinity ....................................................   42.82
West Whiteland, St. Paul’s ..........................................................  27.00
Whitemarsh, St. Thomas’ ..............................................................  156.62
Wyncote,.All Hallows' ....................................................................  77.45
Wynnewood, All Saints’ .........    12.25
Yardley, St. Andrew’s ....................................................................  7.00

INDIVIDUAL OFFERINGS

July 21,1917—In Memoriam “E. E. S.” ............................. $50.00
August 28,1917—Anonymous ...................................................  75.00
October 25,1917—Through Miss Lawrence ...................  5.00
October 25,1917—M. C. B. ...................   5.00
November 12,1917—Thank Offering, “S.” ......................   25.00
January 26,1918—In Memoriam “J. S.” ............................- ... 50.00
February 21,1918—Cash ...........    10.00
March 18,1918—Cash ...................................     5.00
April 25,1918—Mrs. Alfred M. S trin g e r.............................  5.00
April 25,1918—M. C. B.........................   5.00
April 25,1918—12 Contributors, through Miss Lawrence.. 4.30
April 25,1918—E. M. M..............................   .72
April 25,1918—T. A. L  ....................................    .36
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Cash Offering at Treasurers’ Conference, October 25, 1917... $15.34
Cash Offering at Presentation Service,- April 25, 1918.............  97.83
Interest on Deposits .....................................................................  226.52

Total Amount Cash ................................................ . . ......... ..$25,195.17
Number of Contributors reported............. ...........................  4585

Respectfully submitted,

Mary C. S. N orth, 
Diocesan Treasurer.

Audited and found correct.
Aaron J. Steltz,

Auditor.

Philadelphia, August 27, 1918.
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REPORT OF THE DIOCESAN EDUCATIONAL 
SECRETARY 

1917-1918

On October 3, 1917, the Educational Secretaries and 
Mission Study Class leaders began the work of the year by 
making a Corporate Communion as a definite preparation in 
Fellowship for the study of the “Gospel of the Kingdom.” A 
Conference followed with an address by the Bishop, the author 
of the text-book, stating as the motive of the book, to give the 
clue to the Study of the Bible, the goal of missionary work.

P rayer Guild . On the first Wednesday in October, 
“The Prayer Guild for the .Teaching Office of the Church” 
made their Annual Retreat at All Saints’ Church, the Rev. 
Charles Townsend, conductor. This Guild is a result of the 
Mission Study Classes of 1915-1916, and witnesses to our 
thankfulness for the fuller knowledge of the Christian faith 
gained in the classes, and our desire that the Church exer­
cise her teaching function more fully, for her own membership 
and all the world.

T h e  S ynod of t h e  P rovince of W ash ing to n  meeting 
in this Diocese in November, Study Classes and a missionary 
exhibit were arranged by the Educational Department. Miss 
Hart led a class of 27 members on the “Gospel of the King­
dom.” Mrs. Hayes represented Mission Study at the joint 
session, Miss Avery was Chairman for the exhibit.

Classes.—In this Diocese there have been 77 classes on 
the “GospeR of the Kingdom,” with 1244 members under 42 
leaders. A new work undertaken this year is the correspon­
dence course through which 9 leaders for classes were 
trained—3 in this Diocese, 2 in Diocese of Easton, 1 in Diocese 
of Washington, 1 in Western Nebraska, 1 in Mississippi and 
1 in Florida. The course was sent to one isolated church 
woman in Pennsylvania. Text-book and papers given to our 
priest in this Diocese. Our very grateful thanks are due to 
Mrs. Walter Pharo of the Church of the Redeemer, Bryn 
Mawr, for the preparation of these papers and the faithful 
and efficient work of correspondence and distribution.

Class on P edagogy.— We are so fortunate as to be able 
to arrange for a class on Pedagogy by Dr. Fred. Gowing, 
Principal of the Girls’ High School. Those who attended 
felt it to be very practical and valuable.  ̂ The representative 
from St. Paul’s, Chestnut Hill, arranged for Dr. Gowing to 
hold a meeting with the Sunday-school teachers of that Parish.
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E ducational D ay was observed January 19th. Classes 
and conferences were held throughout the day. The capa­
city of the Church House was filled to overflowing.

R eports.— In March a Report Blank was sent to leaders 
and educational secretaries, the responses furnished the sta­
tistics of this Report .and gave among the results of classes 
“new members for the Woman’s Auxiliary,” “Rector and 
people wonderfully impressed with this study of the Bible 
under the guidance of the Bishop’s Book,” “Textbook used 
for Adult Sunday-school Classes,” “Basis of talk for the Girls’ 
Friendly,” “most successfully for a Junior Auxiliary 10 to 
12 years of age.”

A Dancing Class of 35 young people, boys and girls, be­
came a Mission Study Class in Lent. Being convinced by the 
course of the responsibility to work for Fellowship through 
the Church, they decided to continue a permanent class of 
five .committees, Foreign, Domestic, Indian, Colored and 
Diocesan, to meet and learn and talk and work. Correspon­
dence with missionaries had won their real co-operation.

Special mention should be made of St. Mathias Parish 
where three classes were led on “The Gospel of the Kingdom” 
—two for men and women and one for women. At the final 
session of the classes for men and women it was decided 
by the members they must do some personal and immediate 
service for the King, which resulted in an organization for 
neighborhood missionary work. The first service of admis­
sion was arranged by the Rector for a Wednesday evening 
at the regular Church service. Twenty men and women and 
a few young girls were admitted as missioners. We have 
found the Mission Study Class this year not only a training 
camp but a public school not only for the members of our 
own communion but Roman Catholics, Presbyterians, Baptists, 
Lutherans, Christian Science and New Thought have come 
to school to study the Bible under the guidance of the text­
book “The Gospel of the Kingdom” and in the bonds of 
Christian fellowship, that most thrilling of all human rela­
tionship—fellowship by and with the King. Five hundred of 
the Pennsylvania assignments for the study of the text-book 
have been sold outside of Normal Classes with a net profit to 
the department of $50.00.

T h e  W ar Co m m ission .—Dr. James Allen Montgomery 
met the members ‘of the study classes who represent the War 
Commission, in the Educational Room, and gave an illumi­
nating and informal address on the work and origin of the
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Commission. On March 13th, he took a number of the class 
through the Navy Yard, and proposes later visits to Camp 
Dix and Camp Meade.

Closing S ession .—The closing session of the Mission 
Study Classes was held April 17th in the Assembly Room at 
the Church House. Reports from Senior and Junior Classes 
were heard.

The Bishop, author of the text-book, spoke of the book 
as a sign-post, pointed in the right direction, showing the 
way to go. We who have studied it and loved it know that our 
hearts burned within us when we walked that way.

Mrs. Samuel Matlack, chairman of the Extension Com­
mittee, announced a “Spring Drive,’* especially in the rural 
districts, for Mission Study classes, for the conservation of 
the faith, for the study of God’s Word, using as a guide our 
text-book, the Gospel of the Kingdom. So, for the first time, 
in this Diocese, the classes refused to be closed byj the 
closing session.
Gifts—

From Study Classes—
To the Church in Foreign Countries..................  $338.19
To the Church in United States..........................  35.00
To the Church in the Diocese..............................  67.50
Work Among Colored People....................................  10.50
The Church’s W ar Commission.................................... 114.00
A Hospital in Italy....................................................... 17.00
Translation of the Gospel of the Kingdom into

Spanish ..................    200.00
-----------  $782.19

Mission Study Class Alumnae—
Salary of Native Priest in China............................. $350.00
Salary of Native Catechist in China......................... 200.00
Ichang Trade S chools.....................................   25.00
General Missions ....................     40.00
Cuba ...........    25.00
St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto..............................................  100.00

——----- 740.00
Church Missionary Calendar to General Missions...................  300.00
Goods Sold for Missionaries in Educational D epartm ent.... 315.00 

Total from Educational Department to Missions..........$2,137.19

T h e  E ducational R oom.— While this Room was dedi­
cated and set apart for the, use of Mission Study Classes—a 
Mission Study Class naturally leads to action. Members must 
express themselves in parish activities, missionary interests, 
in service—so the Room opened its door wide to whomever it 
might serve.
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During the past year many hundreds of people have come, 
for many different purposes, both clergy and laity. The 
clergy call upon us for speakers, for church workers and help 
in various parish activities. Members of parish branches of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary come to us for help to organize, for 
speakers for their meetings, for information about mission­
aries for whom they are preparing boxes or sending gifts. 
Sunday-school teachers, Girls’ Friendly, and Junior Auxiliaries 
ask for missions that will specially interest children, and what 
they could make to send to them. Missionaries from Japan, 
China, Philippines, Alaska, Indians, mountaineers of the South 
and our own Diocese ask us to sell articles made in their 
missions.

From June 15th to September 15th the Room is closed 
for visitors. The principal work of the summer is connected 
with the various summer conferences, each one involved con­
siderable correspondence, packing and billing the books. The 
preparation of the Church Missionary Calendar is done during 
the summer. In this Room since May, 1917, we have taken 
in for sales of books and mission articles, $1465.81: for sales 
of Church Missionary Calendars, $1921.08, making a total of 
$3386.89. Of this amount $315.00 cleared for missions, $275 
cleared on books, an average of 25 per cent., $300.00 cleared 
on Church Mission Calendar, sent to Board of Mission. 
Total profits, $890.00.

A deline A very P ilsbry,
Secretary.

Report of the Financial Committee, Educational Room

Dr.
Balance in Bank, September 1, 1917...................■............ $450.00
Pledges from 60 P arish es .....................................................  390.00
Bishop’s Fund .....................................     50.00
Individual Gifts and Pledges.........................................  75.00
From Sales in R o o m .............................................................  200.00

-----------$1,165.00
Cr.

Rent of Room ....................................................................  $400.00
Salary .................................................................     300.00
Current E xpenses....... ........................................................ 150.00
Balance April 1, 1918.................................................    315.00

-----------$1,165.00
E thel S. H ayes,

Chairman.
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CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB 

Diocese of Pennsylvania

President
TH E BISHOP OF TH E DIOCESE 

Correspondent
M es. A. F. KEMPTON, Office, 2210 Sansom Street, Philadelphia

Secretary
Miss ANNA DENNISTON, School House Lane, Germantown 

T reasurer
Miss E. D. PAXSON, Aldine Hotel, Philadelphia

“Immediately after the war was declared the Church 
Periodical Club determined to- extend to all chaplains in the 
Army and Navy the same service that was already given to 
a few.

When the Church War Commission called together the 
representatives of all Church organizations, engaged in war 
work, the Church Periodical Club offered their services to 
assist in providing some equipments for the various chaplains 
called to serve in the camps and for services in France.”

Such services are being used and extended and in co­
operation with the Brotherhood of St. Andrew also. The 
Secretaries turn over all the appeals for reading matter to the 
Periodical Club. This work has been of very great benefit to 
the many chaplains in the Base Hospitals, Red Cross, and 
"Military Hospitals of the U. S. Army as well as to those con­
nected with the Navy.

The Correspondent takes great pleasure in calling atten­
tion to the fact, that after making the appeal for this work 
abroad, so many of the different parishes in the Diocese came 
at once to her assistance and now there are about 350 maga­
zines going each week and month wrapped and sent by mail 
for the use of the various chaplains to distribute as they think 
best for the use of the men in the Hospitals scattered over the 
various camps in France.

The following report of the eighty-nine parishes in the 
Diocese shows what progress has beeh made both in the 
mission field and in the war zone for the year of 1917-1918. It
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is earnestly hoped that with the encouragement we have had 
in this work with the great co-operation with the Woman’s 
Auxiliary, that those parishes in the Diocese which have not 
yet contributed, may now during this coming winter be able 
also to co-operate in this great and growing work that we 
have still before us.

Caroline M orris K em pto n ,
Correspondent for the Diocese of Pennsylvania.

The Report of Parish Librarians of the Diocese

Current Periodicals, sent weekly and monthly..................................  3,995
Contributors ............................................................................................. 1,829
Bibles, Testaments, Prayer Books, Theological and Secular Books 2,063
Magazines in bulk, to Camps, Missions, Navy Yard.......................62,350
Tracts and Catechisms, sent to the Missions, etc. . ........... ............ 5,197
Christmas, Easter Cards, Calendars, Games, Music, Records___27,046
Boxes of Reading Matter sent to the Navy Yard for the Ships___ 35
Traveling Library to Anchorage, Alaska...........................................  1
Institutions serv&d, in the Diocese..................................................... 35
Number of Chaplains assisted in the Camps, and in France, over 45

Examined and found correct.
Caroline M orris K em pto n .
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SUMMARY OF ALL RECEIPTS

I ndians’ H ope A ssociation—

Cash received ........................................................... $4,787.61
Value of boxes ......................................... ................ 1,792.44

----------- $6,580.05

D omestic Committee—

Cash received .......................................................... $9,643.48
Cash sent direct ............. ..... •................... ............... 1,083.00
Value of boxes ....................................... ..................  7,296.52

------ ----  18,023.00

F oreign Committee—

Cash received ...........................................  $9,235.32
Cash sent d ire c t.........................................  270.50
Value of boxes ..........................................................  1,620.07

-----------  11,125.89

Committee on Colored Missions—

Cash received ............. $4,809.62
Cash spnt direct .............   265.00
Value of boxes ................................„ ........................ 2,006.98

t .    7,081.60

D iocesan Committee—

Cash received ......................   $4,121.42
Cash sent direct ........................................................  1,083.00
Value of boxes ..........................................................  1,512.73
Bishop’s Brick Fund ................................................. 700.00

-----------  6,961.40

U nited Offering for 1917-18 ....................................    15,702.93
J unior A uxiliary.................................    2,634.31

Total .................................................................................... $68,109.18
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Constitution of the
PENNSYLVANIA BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S 

AUXILIARY TO THE BOARD OF MISSIONS

ARTICLE I 
Name

The name of this Association shall be the Pennsylvania Branch of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of Missions.

ARTICLE II 
Object

The object of the Association shall be to carry out within the 
Diocese of Pennsylvania the purpose and work of the Woman’s Aux­
iliary as approved by the Board of Missions.

ARTICLE III 
Membership

The Church itself is the Missionary Society. Every baptized person 
is a member of the Society; therefore, every baptized woman in the 
Diocese should be an active member of this Auxiliary.

ARTICLE IV 
Organization

The Officers of this Association shall be a President, three Vice- 
Presidents, a Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, an Educational Secre­
tary, a Treasurer, Treasurer of the United Offering and the Junior 
Office. These officers shall serve for three years and they shall be 
eligible for one more term.

The President shall appoint a nominating committee which will 
prepare the ballot. The nominations shall then be submitted to the 
Bishop for his approval, after which they will be sent to each parish 
one month in advance of the annual meeting in April, when the elec­
tion shall be held.

The Board shall have power to fill all vacancies which may occur 
during the period before the next election.

ARTICLE V 
Standing Committees

This Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary shall be organized into five 
Standing Committees—Indians’ Hope, Domestic, Foreign, Work Among 
the Colored People, and the Diocesan.

At the Annual Meeting of each Standing Committee its officers 
for-rthe ensuing year shall be elected by the delegates from a ticket
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presented by a nominating committee appointed by the Chairman at 
the March meeting, said ticket having been approved by the Bishop.

Each standing committee shall pay a due proportion of the expense 
of the Executive Board.

ARTICLE VI 
Executive Board

The general management is entrusted to an Executive Board 
composed of the Diocesan officers and the officers of the standing 
committees.

Representation of the Girls’ Friendly Society, the Church Period­
ical Club, Daughters of the King, and St. Barnabas Guild shall also 
be members of the Executive Board without power to vote.

The stated meetings of the Executive Board shall be held before 
and after the general meetings.

The annual meeting of the Executive Board shall be held in April.

ARTICLE VII 
President

The President shall preside at all meetings of the Executive Board. 
She shall appoint all members of committees necessary for the trans­
acting of the work of the Executive Board. She shall be ex-officio 
member of all committees. She shall visit Parish Branches of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary and seek opportunity to establish branches in 
parishes where there are none, and fill all other duties pertaining to 
her office.

ARTICLE V III 
Vice-Presidents

In the absence of the President, a Vice-President shall preside at 
meetings of the Executive Board and fill all duties belonging to the 
office.

ARTICLE IX 
Secretary

The Secretary shall give notice of all meetings ordered by the 
Executive Board. She shall keep a record of such meetings, and 
prepare and present Minutes at each meeting. She- shall prepare an 
abstract of the Minutes of the year for the Annual Report. She shall 
send a copy of the Annual Report to every officer of the Executive 
Board, to every Rector, Minister in Charge, and Missionary of the 
Diocese of Pennsylvania, to the General Secretary of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary, and to the President of every Branch in the Province.

The Secretary shall advertise public meetings in such ways as 
seem best.
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P A R IS H E S

A m bler, T rin ity  M e m o r ia l ...................
A rdm ore, St. M ary .....................................
Bala, St. A sap h ............................................
B ryn M awr, R edeem er...............................
Cheltenham , St. P a u l .................................
Chester, St. P a u l..........................................
Clifton H eights, St. S tephen ....................
Coatesville, T r in ity ......................................
Collingdale, T rin ity  .................................
Conshohocken, Calvary ...........................
D rexel H ill, In c a rn a tio n ..........................
Dow ningtow n, St. Jam e s .................... .. ...
Gwynedd, Church of the  M essiah .........
H ighland P ark , H oly  S ac ram en t...........
Jenkin tow n, O ur S av io u r......... .................
Lansdow ne, St. John  the  E v an g e lis t.. 
Low er M erion (C ynw yd), St. J o h n . . .
M edia, C hrist C hurch .................................
M orton, A tonem en t......................................
M orrisville, In c a rn a tio n .............................
N orristow n, A ll S a in ts ...............................
N orristow n, St. J o h n .................... ..............
Paoli, Good S am aritan .............................
Philadelphia, A dvocate M em orial.........

A ll Saints, Low er D u b lin ....................
A ll Sain ts, M oyam ensing......................
A nnunciation  ............................................
A scension ...................................................
A tonem ent M em orial..............................
Calvary, G erm antow n..............................
C hrist C hurch .............................................
C hrist Church C hapel.............................
C hrist Church H osp ital C hapel...........
C hrist Church, F rank linv ille ................
C hrist Church, G erm antow n................
Ch. T rain ing  & D eaconess H o u s e . . .
Covenant ............................................
Crucifixion ..................................................
Em anuel, H olm esburg  ...........................
E piphany, Germ antow n .......................
Epiphany, Sherwood .............................
G loria D ei ................................................
G race, M t. A i r y . . ...................................
G race Church (W e s t) .............................
H oly  A postles ..........................................
H oly  T rin ity  ............................................
H oly  T rin ity  M em orial C hapel..........
H ouse of P rayer, B ranch tow n ...........
Incarna tion  ................................................
M ediator Chapel ......................................
P rince of P eace ................................. ..
R edem ption ................................................
R esurrection  ............................... ..
St. A lban, R oxborough ...........................
St. A m brose ...............................................
St. Andrew , 8th and S p ru ce ........... !
St. A ndrew  (W e s t) .................................
St. B arnabas, G erm antow n..................
St. B arnabas, H adding ton  ..................
St. Bartholom ew , W issinom ing .........
St. C lem ent ...............................................
St. George (W est) .................................
St. George, V enango .............................
St. Jam es, 22d S tre e t.............................
St. Jam es, K ingsessing ........................
St. Jo h n  the  B ap tist, G erm an tow n ..
St. Jude and the  N a tiv ity ....................
St. Luke and th e  E p iphany ................

■ St. Luke, G erm antow n...........................
St. M ark, L ocust S tre e t ........................
St. M ark, F ran k fo rd ............. .................
St. M artin-in-the-F ields ........................
St. M artin , O ak L a n e .............................
St. M ary (W e s t) ......................................
St. M ary’s Chapel (S t. M a rk ) ...........
St. M atthew , F ranc isv ille ......................
St. M atth ias ..............................................
St. M ichael, G erm antow n..................
St. N athaniel ............................................
St. Paul M em orial, A ram ingo ...........
St. Pau l, C hestnut H il l ........................
St. Paul M em orial, O verbrook ...........
St. P eter, 3d and P i n e . . ................
St. P eter, Germ antow n ........................
St. Philip  (W est) ...................................
St. Stephen ................................................
St. Sim on the  Cyrenian ......................
St. Thom as ................................................
St. T im othy, R oxborough ....................
The Saviour ..............................................

Phoenixville, St. P e te r ...............................
Po ttstow n, C hrist C hurch ........................
P rospect Park , St. Jam es ...........................
Q uakertow n, Em anuel ...............................
R adnor, St. D av id ........................................
R adnor, St. M artin ......................................
Rockledge, H oly N a tiv ity ........................
Southam pton, St. C olum ba......................
Sw arthm ore, T rin ity  .................................
U pper M erion, C hrist C hurch ................
U pper Providence (O ak s), St. P a u l . . .
W ayne, St. M ary M em orial......................
W est Chester, H oly  T r in ity ....................
W est W hiteland (G lenlock), St. P au l.
W hite  M arsh, St. T hom as........................
W yncote, All H allow s...............................
R. L. M. M iss. S tudy Class A lum nae.
Tuesday M issionary Bible .C lass...........
M iscellaneous ...................... '.......................

T otals

Ind ians’ H ope 
A ssociation

Cash Boxes

$2.00
35.00
49.00 

222.00
25.00

9.50
25.00

1.00
2.00
7.00

21.00
25.00
12.00
17.00

17.00

65.00
13.50
71.97

25.00
16.00 

106.00
7.00

17.00
11.25

2 00 
2.00 

151.00

2.00
5.00
1.00

17.50
34.00
36.00 

241.00

5.00
12.00
6.00
3.00
5.00

5.00
15.00

50.75
1.00
1.00

210.30
2.00
1.00
5.00

60.00
60.00

233.00
23.00
36.00

59.00

40.00
39.00
55.50 

2.00
5.00 

334.00
49.50 

721.50
2.00

39.00
97.50

4.00 
140.00

19.00
5.00

32.75
26.00

6.00

3.50
2.00

62.00
45.00 

6.00
10.00
6.00

293.85

$4,574.87 $1,794.44

$125.00

Î0.ÔÔ

62.20

2.00

3.00
20.00

4.00

100.00

100.00

" loo

30.00
53.05

111.60

124.00

13.40
7.00

10.00

15.00
40.00

35.00

93.38
2.00

32.00
7.00

70.00

80.96

155.46
176.34

6.50
115.50

10.00

'90.66

33.00

D om estic
C om m ittee

Cash

$21.50
102.00
105.00
454.00

32.00
37.00 

2.00 
8.00

12.00
1.00
2.00

27.00
5.00

68.00
8.00

27.00
41.00 

1.00

20.00
75.00

66.50
71.50

5.00
10.00
55.00
5.00

95.00
5.00 

26 00
18.00
5.00

12.00
2.00

16.00
70.00

3.00
5.00

55.00
4.00

837.00
297.00

17.00
5.00
8.00

12.00 
22.00 
11.00 
12.00
2.00
1.00

21.00

5.00
564.00

137.00 
7.00

16.00
29.00
67.55

124.00
153.00

61.00

” 48.66
1.00

62.00
51.00
66.00  

1.00 
5.00

322.00
127.00
46.00
67.00
57.00 

146.75

9.00 
113.00
25.00

6.00

28.75
60.00

15.00
3.00
8.00

35.00
45.00 

6.00
86.00  
21.00 
20.00 
25.00

3,949.29

$9,515.84

Boxes

$75.00
689.17
247.00
335.00

87.00

80.00

142.36

10.00

100.00
35.00
70.00 

100.00
68.95

60.00

165.00
365.63

111.65

25.00

13.00

425.68

180.00
162.00

275.00

•••¿ :s6

175.68
125.00

314.79
159.75 
125.00
134.76 
103.84
75.00

168.00

17.10

242.00

100.00
50.00
70.00

10-00
84.18

65.00
105-65

135-00
50.00

5,240.49

Foreign
Com m ittee

Cash

$5.00
97.00
74.00 

391.62
45.00 

500.00

5.00 
11.00
8.08

16.80

” 32.95
25.00

3.00
5.00
1.00

10.00
18.00

113.00

49.35
75.00
40.00

” ¿7.00
105.50
71.50

5.00
18.00 
13.00

3.00
2.00 

117.00
1.00
3.00
5.00
1.00 
5.10

84.15
22.00

190.75
1,086.00

12.00
9.00 
9.65

17.00
58.00

3.00
9.00 
2.50

102.00
19.00

1.00
6.60

16.50
271.00

1.00

121.00
55.00 
5.50
5.00

61.00 
128.10 
103.45

5.00 
90.55

" iào.sô
1.60

137.00
66.00

104.25
1.00

22.00
1,161.00

149.50
275.02
120.75 
66.00

146.75

27.00
172.00
15.00 

1.00
10.00

’ ’ ” 22.66
35.00
14.00

.........4.66
6.00
1.00

84.00
45.00
16.00
57.00 
14.10

170.00
85.00 

1,610.20

$9,235.32

Boxes

$37.20
32.00
35.00 
66.40
36.00

14.00

25.00
18.00

150.00

2.00
10.00

3.00

28.65
25.00

39.00

1.00
213.34

42.00 

*31*. i6

151.68
2.00

123.70
4.00

20.10

2.00
55.09

8.00

31.00
2.00

6.75
5.00

15.00

14.25
28.35
35.00

49.85
5.00 

10.00
2.00

13.00
10.00

24.60

153.61

$1,620.07

Com m ittee on 
Colored M issions

Cash

$2.00
50.00
46.00 

265.00
2.00

1.00
2.00

7.00

7.00
5.00

17.00
60.00

Boxes

$5.00
79.00 
4.34

209.00
20.00

2.00 

’ ”7.66 

’72.66 

5* 66

45.00
5.00

9.50
38.80

3.00

"2Ï.6Ô
7.00

102.00
7.00
8.00

9.00
121.66

2.00
6.00
4.00
2.00 
5.00

” 2.66
91.00
75.00 

349.00
62.00

19.00
16.00 

1.00 
7.00

5.00
15.00

16.00
1.00

395.00

1.00
2.00

47.55
55.00
53.00

”30.66

” 46.66
10.00
37.00
29.00
20.00 

1.00 
2.00

392.00 
53.50

118.25
82.00
34.00
74.00
20.00 

8.00 
2.00

102.00 
12.00

14.00
14.00 
2.00

"3.66
5.00

' ’” 47.66
60.00

6.00 
7.00

16.00
105.00
43.00

1,210.09

$4,566.99

128.90
6.00
4.00

2.00
12.00
74.00
3.00

112.50

3.00
1.00 
1.00

10.00
2.00

187.80

30.00
8.00

4.00

*28.66

8.00

*2*66

307.28

90.50
5.00 

10.00
131.00

5.00
6.00 
1.00

4.00

82.00
8.00

30.00

3.00

*65*66

39.00

' ‘ *7*66

$2,006.98

D iocesan
C om m ittee

Cash Boxes

$35.00
74.50

278.00
25.00

1.00
2.00

24.00

12.66
15.00
12.00
5.00
1.00

*20.66
35.50

5.00
35.00
52.00

5.00 
21.15

1.00 
122.00
13.00
14.00

7.00
2.00

1.00
5.00
5.00

100.00
17.00
30.00 

174.00
7.00

”  ”7.66
8.00 
4.50 
2.00 
7.00

1.00
16.00
18.00

62.00

160.00
2.00
5.00

14.00
80.00

7.00

38.00

’ 20.66
27.00
25.00
31.00

7.00
5.00

336.00 
68.50

558.00
37.00
31.00
67.00

2.00
56.00
31.00

4.25
19.00

16.00
47.00

4.00

70.00
443.00

$3,670.70

$13.50
685.87

84.00

28.00

’ 40.66

65.00

21.11

55.00

131.66

25.00

*i’o’.49

40.00 

* 8*66

97.00
36.50

14.75

50.00

106.85

$1.512.73

T otals

$86.20
1,315.87
1.077.01
2.237.02

520.00
537.00

2.00
104.50

14.00 
104.20

17.00 
41.08

181.80
5.00

274.75
93.00

116.00 
219.36

3.00
10.00

139.00
335.50

70.00
325.85
440.93

48.00
82.00

249.75 
198.15
820.40
143.00 
156.95
42.25

5.00
24.00
10.00

284.00
6.00  

109.11
120.00 
58.05

179.10 
875.88 
226.00

1,446.75
2,421.49

36.00 
74.40

120.65
60.00 

130.60
53.00
28.00 
2.50
5.00

157.00
128.00

1.00
6.60

21.50
1.160.43

7.00
1.00

1,986.52
72.00
48.60

112.00
355.10
627.68 
774.45
28.00 

574.55
3.00

346.00
12.60

517.68
337.00
278.75 

12.00 
45.75

3.253.03
519.75 

2,126.23
639.10
383.94
773.00
25.00
14.00
94.85

756.00
118.00
14.00
10.00 
17.10

183.75
423.50
177.50
100.00
75.00
87.50
11.00

459.00 
279.18
149.00
311.00
328.40
295.00
365.00

8.081.44

$44,736.43
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ARTICLE X 
Treasurer

The Treasurer shall receive, record, disburse and keep account of 
all funds of the Executive Board. She shall present an itemized state­
ment in writing at each stated meeting of the Board and prepare 
a, report for publication at the end of the fiscal year. Her books 
shall be audited by a committee appointed by the President.

ARTICLE XI 
Publication Committee

• The President shall appoint annually a Committee on the Publica­
tion of the Annual Report, said committee to consist of the Treasurer 
and _ Secretary from each of the five standing committees, with a 
Chairman. This committee shall receive all copy, typewritten, for 
the Annual Report and take entire charge of all its publications. It 
shall be the duty of this committee to estimate the cost of the Annual 
Report, charging each of the five standing committees, the United 
Offering and the Church Periodical Club, pro rata, for space used. The 
Executive Committee shall pay the balance from the Expense Fund.

ARTICLE XII 
Amendment

The Constitution can be amended at any regular meeting of the 
Board by a two-thirds vote, provided the amendment was submitted 
in writing at the previous regular meeting.

ARTICLE X III 
Order of Business

Prayer
Reading Minutes of the preceding meeting
Report of Treasurer
Reports from Committees
Unfinished Business
New Business
Adj ournment

ARTICLE XIV
Delegates to Synods and General Conventions

The five delegates to the Triennial of the General Convention and 
the three delegates sent to the meetings of the Synod of the Province 
of Washington, shall be nominated by the Executive Board and 
appointed by the Bishop.

ARTICLE XV 
General Meetings

There shall be three general meetings during the year.
45
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OFFICERS OF PARISH BRANCHES OF 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

ADVENT, KENNETT SQUARE
President, Mrs. E. M. I ckes. . . ' ......................................... Kennett Square
Secretary, Mrs. A. B. H arry...............................................Kennett Square
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

PHILADELPHIA PARISHES
ADVOCATE MEMORIAL

President, Mrs. H enry Martyn Medary............ ............. 2120 N. 18th St.
Secretary, Miss M ary W. W hittington............................1913 N. 17th St.
Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn H. H urst...........................................1730 Edgely St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Abraham Gordon . . . .  2241 N. 19th St. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ALL HALLOWS, WYNCOTE
President, Mrs. W. C. Ken t . .......................................................Wyncote
S e c r e ta r y, Miss Edith S. W hidden. .................. ............................Wyncote
Treasurer, Mrs. B. S. Sanderson.....................................................Wyncote
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader, Mrs. M. F. Baringer............................................. Wyncote
Educational Secretary,

ALL SAINTS, LOWER DUBLIN and CHAPEL OF 
REDEEMER

President, M rs. Charles Biddle.................................................... Andalusia
Secretary, Miss Lydia P axson................................................ Holmesburg
Treasurer, Mrs. George G. P arr...................................................Andalusia
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. George R. Bower................Torresdale
Junior Leader, Mrs. J oseph M. F ox.............................. .............Cornwells
Junior Leader, Chapel, Mrs. Charles Biddle.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. C. W ilmer M iddleton, J r ..........Torresdale

ALL SAINTS’, MOYAMENSING
President, D eaconess Colesberry.......................................... 2029 S. 8th St.
Secretary, Rebecca W adsworth............................................. 2108 Green St.
Treasurer, Miss A nne Crosby.............................................1541 S. 16th St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss M argaret H olcomb---- 1818 Arch St.
Junior Leader, Deaconess Colesbury............ ..................... 2029 S. 8th St.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J. E. H ill . .. * *............... 1019 Snyder Ave.
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ALL SAINTS’, NORRISTOWN
President, Mrs. E. R. N oble......... . . . . .A l l  Saints’ Rectory, Norristown
Secretary, M iss Elizbeth Moon...................307 Haws Ave., Norristown
Treasurer, Mrs. R. W. McDowell...................566 Kohn St., Norristown
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. G. K ilburn.
T 724 George St., Norristown
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. F. N. K neas

ANNUNCIATION, 12th and Diamond Streets
President, Mrs. David S. Grafly....................................2030 N. Broad St.
Secretary, Mrs. J ohn T hompson....................................... 2037 N. 12th St!
Treasurer, Miss Mary W ood Ballard.............................2142 N. 12th St!
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W. H. R ogers. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, M iss A. S. Odell

ASCENSION
President, Mrs. T homas N eilson................. ..................... 325 S. 12th St.
Secretary, Mrs. G. W oolsey H odge.......................... . . . . . .3 3 4  S. 13th St!
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. M illard F. R oberts. .Chester Heights 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

THE ATONEMENT
President, Mrs. Chester J. Cutting

The Larchmont, 46th St. and Chester Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. H. C. Marshall....................................4415 Osage Ave!
Treasurer, Mrs. C. T. Cutting............................................. 1102 S. 46th St!
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. G. C. F oley..................1117 S." 46th St.
Junior Leader, Miss M. Blakiston........................................231 S. 42d St!
Educational Secretary,

THE ATONEMENT, MORTON
President, Mrs. A. J. Cottrill..................
Secretary, Mrs. C. F inkbeiner.....................
Treasurer, Mrs. C. F inkbeiner....................
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. F. W ait 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. A. J. Cottrill

Box 81, Rutledge 
. . . .  Rutledge, Pa. 
. . . .  Rutledge, Pa.

CALVARY, CONSHOHOCKEN
President, Mrs. Charles Lu k en s ................................. Conshohocken
Secretary, Mrs. A. Conrad J ones.................Fourth Ave., Conshohocken
Treasurer, Miss E lizabeth W hitton .........Fourth Ave., Conshohocken
United Offering Treasurer, Miss E lizabeth W hitton,
_ . I . Fourth Ave., Conshohocken
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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CALVARY CHURCH, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. George A. L andell................... 5125 Pulaski Ave., Gtn.
Secretary, Mrs. H enry R. Robins...................... 505 Hansberry St., Gtn.
Treasurer, Miss A nne M. H ubbard................. ,...5135 Morris St., Gtn.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Lawrence V. Boyd,

Queen Lane Manor, Gtn.
Junior Leader,,
Educational Secretary,

CHRIST CHURCH, 2nd and Market Streets
President, Mrs. T. H ewson Bradford........................ 1802 De Lancey
Secretary, Miss K atharine Childs......................................... 4506 Pane
Treasurer, Miss H arriet M. A shton ....................................254 S. 23d
United Offering Treasurer, Miss H arriet M. A shton . . . 254 S. 23d
TM'M'f nY  /  pnri.pr
Educational Secretary, Mrs. F. C. W ashburn 317 S. 11th

St.
St.
St.
St.
St.

CHRIST CHURCH, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. J. I. Morrison......................................... 625 Westview St.
Secretary, Mrs. F. W ells....................................... 244 W. Hortter St., Gtn.
Treasurer, Mrs. E. J. Kamerly....................................... -31 W. Upsal St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J. I. Morrison..........625 Westview St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHRIST CHURCH, 6th and Venango Streets
President, Miss Ethel H amerton......................................609 Venango St.
Secretary, Mrs. Crowell 
Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn M asden
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Ethel H amerton 
Junior Leader,:
Educational Secretary, Miss Ethel H amerton

CHRIST CHURCH CHAPEL
President, Mrs. J ames R. L. N isbett.......................... ••. • •Ardmore
Secretary, Mrs. Charles H. Bannard..........................2302 De Lancey St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Lewis R. A shhurst, Jr ............................1923 Spruce St.
United Offering Treajurer, M iss H elen W . W illiams, 2310 Spruce St. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHRIST CHURCH HOSPITAL CHAPEL
President,
Vice-President,
Secretary,
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer, Miss J osephine M. Grambo 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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CHRIST CHURCH, MEDIA
President, Mrs. W m . Easby. . ............................604 N. Jackson St., Media
Secretary, Mrs. Chas. deH. Manley. .. .104 W. Washington St., Media
Treasurer, Mrs. H. A. J o h n s ............................ 315 S. Orange St., Media
United Offering Treasurer, Miss E ugenia H orner,

516 S. Orange St., Media
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss M ary L. Davis

CHRIST CHURCH, POTTSTOWN
President, Miss Margaret E. Eagleton............... :...6 2  S. Hanover St.
Secretary, Miss Marielle R. R utter
Treasurer, Miss E lizabeth Bassett......................................... 26 High St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss A. M. W ells 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss Margaret E. E agleton

CHRIST CHURCH, UPPER MERION
President, Mrs. W. W. T aylor....................................................Bridgeport
Secretary, Mrs. H arry Morris ............................................ .Bridgeport
Treasurer, Mrs. H arry W ade............................ ........................Bridgeport
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. L emuel Zimm erm an ,

R. D. 1, Norristown
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHURCH OF THE COVENANT
President, Mrs. A. LI. La n e . . . 4.....................51 Rex Ave., Chestnut Hill
Secretary, M iss M ary A. Stitt. ................. ..................... 1414 N. 60th St.
Treasurer, Mrs. H. Yenner............. .................. ................. 3027 Stiles St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J. McGowan, 2324 W. Thompson St. 
Junior J^eader,
Educational Secretary,

CHURCH OF THE CRUCIFIXION
President, Mrs. W ilbur'A llen...........................................734 S. 19th St,
Secretary, Mrs. W arren E. W atson................................1512 S. 19th St.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

EPIPHANY CHURCH, GERMANTOWN
President, Miss Louise B. Bell. .........................7133 Boyer St., Mt. Airy
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Atherton............................. 47 Upsal St., Gtn.
Treasurer, Miss A ugusta E. Ch a se____ .540 W. Hortter St., Mt. Airy
United Offering Treasurer, Miss L ouisa B. Bell,

7133 Boyer St., Mt. Airy
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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EMMANUEL CHURCH, HOLMESBURG 
President, Mrs. Geo. S. Clark.........................'. Decatur St., Holmesburg
Secretary, Miss Mary F rances W eed.................................... .Torresdale
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Clark....................................... ...Holmesburg
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Sabina Birkm a n ............. Holmesburg
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHURCH OF THE EPIPHANY, SHERWOOD
President, Mrs. Oliver L. Mu n n s . .................................... 1143 S. 58th St.
Secretary, Mrs. J. J. Denner........................................... 5654 Hadfield St.
Treasurer, Mrs. C. W. F lood............... '................................ 1745 N. 62d St.
United; Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J. W. W arren........5836 Ashland Ave.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

GLORIA DEI (OLD SWEDES), 2nd and Swanson Streets
President, Mrs. Edw. S. Oliver. . . . .....................245 Hansberry St., Gtn.
Secretary, Mrs. R ichard Gu stin ......................... Ivyland, Bucks County
Treasurer, Mrs. E. C. R ichardson................. 324 S. 42d St., West Phila.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. L odge Colton,

“Hedgeside,” Olney P. O.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

GOOD SHEPHERD, ROSEMONT
President, Mrs. F rank M. H arman............... .........................Bryn Mawr
Secretary, Mrs. Arthur M. W ilson .............................................Strafford
Treasurer, Miss Caroline A. R hodes......................................... Rosemont
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. George T hayer...................Villanova
Junior Leader, T he  Misses P ackard. . . . —   ...................... .Villanova
Educational Secretary, Mrs. A. W. Robinson...................Haverford, Pa.

GRACE CHURCH, Girard and Leidy Avenues
President, Mrs. W illiam W aterall........................................Wynnewood
Secretary, Mrs. F rank Detwiler....................................4047 Girard Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank D etwiler................................... 4047 Girard Ave.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss Caroline D avis

GRACE CHURCH, MT. AIRY
President, Mrs. W m . H. George........................R  Johnson St., Mt. Airy
Secretary, Mrs. W m . C. Bu r k ..................................Sprague St., Mt. Airy
Treasurer, Mrs. A. L. Egerton Crouter. .. .Germantown Rd., Mt. Airy 
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. R alph H. North, Boyer St., Mt. Airy
Junior Leader, Miss Dorothy B. Benerman..........Boyer St., Mt. Airy
Educational Secretary, Mrs. T. B. Matlack........... Devon Rd., Mt. Airy

50

A

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



H O L Y  A P O S T L E S , 21st and C hristian  S tree ts
President, Mrs. Geo. C. T hom as..........................................301 S. 21st St.
Secretary, Mrs. J ohn H. Borden.....................................1215 S. Broad St.
Treasurer, M iss Margaret I. Gamble............................1649 Ellsworth St.
United Offering Treasurer, M iss Mary A. W arwick,

158 W. Penn St., Gtn.
Junior Leader No. i, D eaconess Brookman. . . . . . . .2 0 3 5  Montrose St.
Junior Leader No. 2, M iss Mabel B. H all..........................764 S. 23d St.
Educational Secretary, Deaconess Brookman............2035 Montrose St.

H O L Y  C O M F O R T E R  M E M O R IA L
President, Deaconess Elizabeth W alker. . ................2052 Catharine St.
Secretary, Mrs. T. I. M cR eynolds............................1347 E. Sedgley Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Edward S. H iller..............................6030 Greenway Ave.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H. L. Kersey..................114 S. 51st St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

H O L Y  N A T IV IT Y , R O C K L E D G E
President, Mrs. F. H. Argo....................................... ...................... Rockledge
Secretary, Mrs. H oward Bu r k ................................8101 D St., Fox Chase
Treasurer, Mrs. S. M. H azlett............................................... 202 Loxey St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. D. J. L emal,

22 Ja rre tt Ave., Rockledge
Junior Leader, M iss E leanor W eaver......................................... Fox Chase
Educational Secretary, Mrs. F. H . Argo..................................... Rockledge

H O L Y  T R IN IT Y
President, Mrs. J ohn B. Roberts......................................... 313 S. 17th St.
Secretary, Mrs. J. P. Remington..................................2535 S. Lambert St.
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank W illiamson..................................2302 Spruce St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. R ichard D. W ood..........263 S. 23d St.
Junior Leader, Mrs. C. Carver, J r. ,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Arnett..........................2116 Pine St.

H O L Y  T R IN IT Y , W E S T  C H E S T E R
President, Mrs. W m . S. W indle. .20 E. W ashington St., W est Chester
Secretary, Mrs. J. Comly H all................................................. W est Chester
Treasurer, M iss Mary E. Speakm an ..........S. Church St., W est Chester
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn M ills Gilbert,

The Rectory, W est Chester
Junior Leader, Mrs. Susan T empest. . . ___The Rectory, W est Chester
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Robt. S. Gawthrop,

The Rectory, W est Chester

H O L Y  SA C R A M E N T , H IG H L A N D  P A R K
President, Mrs. Charles E. Marshall.......................... . .Highland Park
Secretary, Mrs. J ohn F ryberg.............................................Highland Park
Treasurer, Mrs. W alter Goodman....................................Highland Park
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W alter Goodman. .. .Highland Park 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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HOUSE OF PRAYER, BRANCHTOWN
President, Mrs. F. Robinson................................ 2139 Church Lane, Gtn.
Secretary, Miss M. Fox............................................. Eastburn St., Pittville
Treasurer, Mrs. W m . Betz................................6424 Woodstock St., Gtn.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J. W. Compton,

2975 Chelten Ave., Gtn.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

THE INCARNATION, Broad and Jefferson Streets
President, Mrs. E. D. Sillim a n ........................................... The Covington
Secretary, Mrs. J. S. F ullerton. . ..................................1546 N. Gratz St.
Treasurer, Miss H elen Myers........................................... 1437 N. 16th St.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHURCH OF THE MESSIAH, GWYNEDD
President, Mrs. J. Cheston Morris, J r ............... ................ Spring House
Secretary, Mrs. T. D uncan Gust .................................................... Ambler
Treasurer, Mrs. Irvin K in g ...............................................Gwynedd Valley
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Ben ja m in  N. Bird............... Gwynedd
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J. Cheston Morris, J r.

CHAPEL OF THE MEDIATOR
President, Mrs. M. C. Street................... . . ...................... 106 N. 50th St.
Secretary, Mrs. Downs 
T reasurer,
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W. M. B. Stewart___5238 Spruce St.

MISSION STUDY CLASS ALUMNAE
President,
Secretary, Mrs. F rancis S. McIlh en n y ..............................Chestnut Hill
Treasurer, Mrs. Robert Downing................................ .......1624 Locust St.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

CHAPEL OF THE PRINCE OF PEACE
President, Miss Ellen Morris.....................................   104 S. 21st St.
Secretary, Miss Barratt........................................................ 1621 S. 22d St.
Treasurer, Miss Mabel Devlin.............................  1232 S. 21st St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss E thel Cu sh in g . . .1929 S. Bonsall St. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss E. Cushing
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THE REDEEMER, BRYN MAWR 
President, Mrs. W m. H. H ughes................Morris Avenue, Bryn Mawr
Secretary, Mrs. J acob G. Morris
Treasurer, Miss Rebecca J ackson............... ..............................Bryn Mawr
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. F. W. Morris. . . ...................Villanova
Junior Leader, Miss Suzanne W illiam s..................................Haverford
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W illiam H. H ughes

REDEMPTION
President, Mrs. A. E. Clay ....................................................... 19 N. 56th St.
Secretary, Miss Sarah R. McI n n es ............. .................. 5860 Rodman St!
Treasurer, Miss R hoda M. H ay ......................................5428 Addison St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W m . B. Allen . . . 5626 Haverford Ave!

RESURRECTION, Broad and Tioga Streets
President, Mrs. Edward F. Cooper............... ....5933 Wayne Ave., Gtn.
Secretary, Miss E mma L. W h it e ...................................3432 N. Broad St.
Treasurer, Miss A nne Sim pson ................ ...........5933 Wayne Ave., Gtn.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. L. L. Burke............. 1208 N. Broad St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. ALBAN’S ROXBOROUGH
President, Mgs. Elizabeth Dearnley......................................Roxborough
Secretary,
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles S. L yons. . ................................ ...Roxborough
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Charles S. Lyons........... Roxborough
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. AMBROSE, Howard and Ontario Streets
President, Mrs. Arthur Stanley.............................. 3459 N. Howard St.
Secretary, Miss R achel W right................................... 3308 N. Water St.
Treasurer, Miss Rachel W h it e ..................................... 3308 N. Water St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Geo. M iles. . . . .  .3346 N. Howard St. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. ANDREW’S, Eighth and Spruce Streets
President, Mrs. E ffingham  P erot................................ ...917 Clinton St.
Secretary, Mrs. C. B. Bartlett.........................................625 N. 16th St.
Treasurer, Mrs. W. L inton L andreth.....................1705 Rittenhouse St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss L. M. P erot...................917 Clinton S t
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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ST. ANDREW’S, WEST PHILADELPHIA
President, Mrs. M. W. W iley ............................................... 3604 Baring St.
Secretary, Miss Mabel Swoyer..............................3618 Spring Garden St.
Treasurer, Mrs. J. H. T waddell............................................3919 Brown St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Graff. . . ........................705 N. 40th St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. M. W. W iley ........................3604 Baring St.

ST. ASAPH’S, BALA
President, Mrs. H arrison B. W right. . . ............................................... Bala
Secretary, Mrs. L. K. P erot................................... ........................... . ....... Bala
Treasurer, Mrs. J. B. T ownsend................................................... Overbrook
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H. B. W right........................Overbrook
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, M iss R achel Baker..........................Y.......... Bala

ST. BARNABAS, KENSINGTON
President, Mrs. J ames McClintock........................169 Susquehanna Ave.
Vice-President,
Secretary, Miss Margaret Barr
Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn Gamble
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Selma Bruning
Educational Secretary, Miss E mily H. L anguedoc

/  ST. BARNABAS, WEST PHILADELPHIA
President, Mrs. H erbert George H enson....... .................. 605 Marlyn Rd.
Secretary, Mrs. J oseph E ckfeldt............................................. 6312 Vine St.
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn E ckfeldt '  
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST.' BARNABAS’ MISSION, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. Levi Stokes..................................... 5627 Kenyon St., Gtn.
Secretary, Carrie F areiva............................................229 W. DuvalSt., Gtn.
Treasurer, Carrie F areiva....................................... 229 W. Duval S t, Gtn.
United Offering Treasurer, A ntoinette B. T homas,

112 W. Rittenhouse St., Gtn.
Junior Leader, Catharine Lee 
Educational Secretary,

ST. BARTHOLOMEW’S, WISSINOMING
President, Mrs. A zel Coates......................................... 3418 Devereaux St.
Secretary, Mrs. Charles E. L ever........ ...........................6137 Marsden St.
Treasurer, Mrs. H erbert H. Keighley................................3209 Comly St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H ubert H. Keighley, 3209 Comly St. 
Junior Leader, Mrs. Azel Coates 
Educational Secretary,

54

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



ST. C L E M E N T ’S, 20th and C herry  S tree ts
President, Mrs. Charles J oline............. .............. *. .Merchantville, N. J.
Secretary, M iss H elen Sprecher....................................... 1809 W allace St.
Treasurer, M iss Gladys Connelly....................................731 S. Broad St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. K. Edwards..................2027 Locust St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Charles J oline..........Merchantville, N. J.

ST . D A V ID ’S, R A D N O R
President, M iss Beulah Coates......................................................... Berwyn
Secre-tary, Mrs. E. B. M cCarthy................................................. Devon, Pa.
Treasurer, Mrs. T. Mellon R ogers. . . . ..................................... Devon, Pa.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W m . W. Morris..........................W ayne
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W . W. Morris. . . ................................W ayne

ST. G E O R G E ’S, E . In d ian a  and L iv ingston  S tree ts  
President,
Secretary, Mrs. Edgar W alker..................................2339 E. Clearfield St.
Treasurer, Mrs. I. J acobs. ........................ ..................... East Allegheny Ave.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader, M iss Zulma Bisph a m ........ ................. 2551 E. Indiana St.
Educational Secretary,

ST. JA M E S ’, 22nd and W aln u t S tree ts
President, Mrs. C. H oward Clarke, J r ............................. ............... Devon
Secretary, Mifes Marian Grant................................... 2202 St. Janies Place
Treasurer, M iss A nne H . S m it h ..............................2106 De Lancey Place
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ohn P. H ollingsworth,

4200 Spruce St.
Junior Leader, Mrs. H enry K. D illard, J r ........................234 S. 20th S t
Educational Secretary,

ST. JA M E S ’, 52nd and M aste r S tree ts
President, M iss J ennie M iller............................................... 538 N. 53d St.
Secretary, M iss Mabel Robinson..................................... 5340 H unter Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. L. H arrop........................................... .546 W anam aker St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. L. H arrop...........546  W anam aker St..
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. JA M E S ’, K IN G S E S S IN G
President, Mrs. L. L ord Gilberson............................6838 W oodland Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. J. W. A nderson............................................2000 S. 70th St.
Treasurer, Mrs. W entworth Mills..........................4912 W oodland Ave.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W entworth Mills,

4912 W oodland Ave.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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ST. JAMES’, DOWNINGTOWN
President, Miss Eleanor A shbridge............................ East Downingtown
Secretary, Mrs. George T hom as....................................................... W hitford
Treasurer, Mrs. Lewis R. Downing........... . .East Downingtown
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Grace A. T hom as........... ...W hitford
Junior Leader, Miss Grace A. T hom as. . ............... ....................Whitford
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. C. W insmore.....................Downingtown

ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST, GERMANTOWN
President> Miss Gertrude Elliott........................ 34 E. Clapier St., Gtn.
Secretary, Miss Cora I. Myer............................ . .5917 Greene St., Gtn.
Treasurer, Mrs. G. H ernig
United Offering Treasurer, Miss F anny Abbott. . .6115 Main St., Gtn. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss Abbott............................ 6115 Main St., Gtn.

ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST, LANSDOWNE
President, Mrs. M. A. J a iso h n ..................................... ................. Primos
Secretary, Mrs. S. P. Levis............................ ............................. Lansdowne
Treasurer, Mrs. T heodore Evans....................................... . .Lansdowne
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J. M. Ridings........■.............. Lansdowne
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. I saac J ones

ST. JOHN’S, LOWER MERION
President, Mrs. H. A. F. H oyt........................................................ Cynwyd
Secretary,
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader, Mrs. Elizabeth L. Magee.......... ........................ . .Cynwyd
Educational Secretary, ■

ST. JOHN’S, NORRISTOWN
President, Miss Lydia W est...................1013 De Kalb St., Norristown
Secretary, Miss K atherine C. Corson........................ 1013 De Kalb St.
Treasurer, Mrs. H. K. Regar........................................... 1420 De Kalb St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H. M. Bunting . ......... 521 Swede St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. JUDE and NATIVITY
President, Mrs. W m . J. Eavenson. . . .......................-1594 Mt. Vernon St.
Secretary, Miss E. M. Roberts..............................................1607 N. 16th St.
Treasurer, Miss E. M; R oberts............................................. 1607 N. 16th St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss L. E asler........................805 N. 11th St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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110 S. 20th St.
ST. LUKE’S and THE EPIPHANY

President, Mrs. F rank P. P richard..................................
Secretary, Mrs. Charles J. F ox 
Treasurer, Rev. D. M. Steele 
United Offering Treasurer, R ev. D. M. Steele 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. LUKE’S, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. Geo. F. K norr............................. 144 School House Lane
Secretary, Miss E lizabeth L. Otto..................................5130 Wayne Ave
Treasurer, Miss Mary McCullagh........................635 W. Phil-Ellena St!
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Arthington Gilpin ,
T . 242 School House Lane
Junior Leader, Miss Ethel U p jo h n ..............................St. Luke’s Rectory
Educational Secretary, M iss E melyn McClellan . . . .  5531 Wayne Ave.

ST. LUKE, GERMANTOWN, Branch 2
President, Rev. Samuel U pjohn  
Vice-President, Miss Ethel U pjohn
Secretary, Miss Gertrude Robinson................135 Maplewood Ave., Gtn.
Treasurer, Mrs. H. D udgeon. ....................................... .....5215  Knox St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ames W. W ister
Junior I^eader, Miss Grace Gerhard i
Educational Secretary,

ST. LUKE, KENSINGTON
President,
Secretary,
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer, Miss Sarah Scholes ..  1633 Allegheny Ave.
Junior Leader, Miss Rachael Davis..................................... 2866 Ruth St.
Educational Secretary, Miss Eleanor A. Dea n . . 2115 West Norris St!

ST. LUKE’S, NEWTOWN
President, Miss A. K. T orbert......................................................... Newtown
Secretary, Miss Sarah Carpenter. . . . . .......... ................... ......... Newtown
Treasurer, Miss A nna B. Chambers..................................... ....N ew to w n
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. F redda Bryan. ........................ Newtown
Junior Leader, Miss H ibbs........................................................... . ..N ew tow n
Educational Secretary, Miss M. K. T orbert................................Newtown

ST. MARK, PHILADELPHIA
President, Mrs. J. A llison Scott............................................. 2204 Pine St.
Secretary, Miss Caroline B. Cooke................................1424 Lombard St.
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank Staley............................................... The Blenheim
United Offering T rea su rerMrs. F rank Staley 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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ST. MARK, FRANKFORD
President, 
Secretary,
T  reasurer, 
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs.
Junior Leader, 
Educational Secretary,

John B. H arding..........4668 Penn St.

ST. MARTIN-IN-THE-FIELDS, CHESTNUT HILL
President, Mrs. Samuel P orcher.......................................... .Navahoe St.
Secretary, Mrs. W. M. Stewart, J r ..................................St. Martins Lane
Treasurer, Miss K atherine Morris..............Mermaid Lane, St. Martins
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. C. D urfel. .Chestnut Hill Academy 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. C. C. B in n e y ............ ......... St. Martins Lane

ST. MARTIN-IN-THE-FIELDS, No. 2
President, Miss K atherine R eeve.......................: ----- St. Martins, Phila.
Secretary, Mrs. Robert McGoodwin. ............................St. Martins, Phila.
Traesurer, Miss Evaline T aylor....................................St. Martins, Phila.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Roland P ollock . . .  St. Martins, Phila.
Junior Leader, Miss Mary Graham ..............................St. Martins, Phila.
Educational Secretary,

ST. MARTIN’S, OAK LANE
President, Mrs. T heo. C. K na u ff ..................................12th St., Oak Lane
Secretary, Mrs. N. Grant Bea th ........................................6731 N. 8th S t
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H arry Dock,

12th and W est Chester Ave.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. MARTIN’S, RADNOR
President, Mrs. W. H orner Sm it h ............................................... St. Davids
Secretary, Mrs. W. H eyward Myers. , ...... .................................St. Davids
Treasurer, Miss Eleanor N ew hall. .............................................Strafford
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. H epburn......................Villanova
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W. H orner S m it h ......................S t. Davids

(Serving for Mrs. M. W. Stroud)

ST. MARY’S, ARDMORE
President, Mrs. W alter C. Carr....................................................... Ardmore
Secretary, Mrs. Clarence N orth.................................................Haverford
Treasurer, Mrs. J ames Oakford.................................................Haverford
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. P. Allison........................Haverford
Junior Leader, Miss Margaret Evans......................................... Ardmore
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W alter C. Carr......... .................... Ardmore
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ST. MARY’S CHAPEL, ST. MARK’S PARISH
President, Mrs. J osephine W ood.......................... .............1225 S. 16th St.
Secretary, Lavinia Nelson 
Treasurer, L ucy J ackson 
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader, J osephine McClure v
Educational Secretary,

ST. MARY’S, WEST PHILADELPHIA
President, M iss Maud H . S m it h ........................................... 401 S. 41st St.
Secretary, Miss A nne  R ulon Miller................... . . . . .  .!4008 Spruce St'
Treasurer Mrs. Ernest Ch a se ..................... .........221 St. Marks Square
United Offering Treasurer, Miss K. S. S m it h ...................401 S. 41st St.
Junior Leader, Miss K itty Search
Educational Secretary, Miss M aud H. S m it h ...................401 S. 41s? St.

ST. MARYJS, WARWICK
President, Mrs. U. G. Manger 
Secretary, Mrs. T homas H. F ilman 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles F. Scofield 
United Offering Treasurer, M iss Mary Keen 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. MARY’S MEMORIAL, WAYNE, Branch No. 1
President, Mrs. Matthew Randall..................................................Wayne
Necretary, Mrs. Clark W ood...................................... Wayne
Treasurer, Mrs. S. A. Abbott.............................................. . . . . . . . . . W ayne
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Ben ja m in  T ingley..............Wayne
Junior Leader, Miss F anny  E. W ood................ ....................... ......... Wayne
Educational Secretary,

ST. MARY’S, WAYNE, Branch No. 2
President, Miss F anny E. W ood................100 Windermere Ave., Wayne
Secretary, Miss Katherine Green........................................, ..........Wayne
Treasurer, Miss R uth Orm e.............................................. ! Wayne
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. MATTHEW’S, FRANCISVILLE
President, Mrs. Edw. H. Bonsall................................................. Glenolden
Secretary, Mrs. C. S. Berger................. ........................... .1726 Master St.
Treasurer, Miss F lorence W hitaker.............................. 1737 N. 19th St."
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Edward H. Bonsall...........Glenolden
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Edward H . Bonsall.....................Glenolden
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ST. MATTHIAS, 19th and Wallace Streets
President, Mrs. L ouis G. H e in z e ................................2010 Mt. Vernon St.
Secretary, Miss R utherford......................................1804 Fairmount Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Shaffner................................2011 Wallace St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Charles H all..............2121 Green St.
Junior Leader, Miss de Silver........................ ..................... 1523 Poplar St.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Clarence L. H arper........... 1922 Green St.

ST. MICHAEL’S, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. W. Beaumont W hitn ey ................. 146 E. Walnut Lane
Secretary, Miss Coleman............................................. 43 W. Walnut Lane
Treasurer, Mrs. C. L. U nderwood.........................6358 Germantown Ave.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss M. L. Clark---- 148 Maplewood Ave.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. MICHAEL’S CHAPEL, ST. MARK’S
President, Sister L ydia Margaret......................................1911 Lombard
Secretary, Mrs. George Voss................................................ 2405 S. Opal St.
Treasurer, Miss E lizabeth T apper............................................ Fox Chase
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. NATHANIEL’S, Allegheny Avenue
President, Deaconess P ew ......... ......................... .174 W. Allegheny Aev.
Secretary, M iss Margaret MacBa in ...................1840# E. Lippincott St.
Treasurer, Mrs. H erbert H optroff...................7327 Limekiln Pike, Gtn.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Allen . . . 725 E. Ontario St. 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. W illiam Green............................ 2963 D St.

ST. PAUL’S, ARAMINGO
President, Mrs. E. Atlee B aldwin............................ 1530 Ovenington St.
Secretary, Mrs. Alfred H ogeland.......................... .3668 Frankford Ave.
Treasurer,, Miss Margaret N ay sm ith---- 1129 Filmore St., Frankford
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. PAUL’S, CHELTENHAM
Vice-President, Mrs. E. V. D ouglas................. ....................Chestnut Hill
Secretary, Miss Subers........ ......................... ....................... ....... .Ashbourne
Treasurer, Mrs. H oward Ervien......................................... . Ogontz
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. G. W. L ong. ................... .Elkins Park
Junior Leader, M iss N ice........................................... .......................Ogontz
Educational Secretary,
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ST. PAUL’S, CHESTER
President, Mrs. Orlando H arvey............................. 126 Penn St., Chester
Secretary, Miss Mary C. P ennell................308 W. Seventh St.’, Chester
Treasurer, Miss L ucy S. H athaway................431 E. Broad St., Chester
United Offering Treasurer, Miss L ucy S. H athaway,

431 E. Broad St., Chester
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss L ucy S. H athaway

ST. PAUL’S, CHESTNUT HILL
President, Mrs. Arthur' E mlen N ewbold..........................Chestnut Hill
Secretary, Mrs. George W illing ..............................................Chestnut JSill
Treasurer, Mrs. H oward S. K needler...................................Chestnut Hill
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. R adcliffe Cheston . . . .  Chestnut Hill
Junior Leader, Miss Gwen M artin ....................................... Chestnut Hill
Educational Secretary,

ST. PAUL’S, DOYLESTOWN
President, Rev. W illiam Y. E dwards....................................... Doylestown
Secretary, Miss H elen B. H e n k ..........................Clinton St., Doylestown
Treasurer, Mrs. E dward M. Yerkes. . . . . . . .  .Mechanic St., Doylestown
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. T homas Lyons,

. Ashland St., Doylestown
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. PAUL MEMORIAL, OVERBROOK
President, Mrs. W illiam J. F arr....................................6379 Drexel Road
Secretary, Mrs. H enry W. Marston........ ................ 5900 Woodbine Ave
Treasurer, Mrs. Lewis R. D ic k ............................................. 1132 N. 63d St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E l wood C. L indsay,

. 5908 Woodbine Ave.
Junior Leader, Miss M ildred Sh im er ..................................2053 N. 63d St.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Lewis R. D ic k ....................1132 N. 63d St.

ST. PAUL MEMORIAL, BRANCH No. 2
President, Mrs. W illiam J. F arr......................................6379 Drexel Road
Secretary,
Treasurer,
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. PAUL’S, WEST WHITELAND
President, Mrs. R. M. N ew lin .........................................................Whitford
Secretary, Mrs. P hilip  P. Cha se .......................... ............! ! . . ! ! . .  .Exton
Treasurer, Mrs. Lardner H owell........ ....................... ............... Whitford
United Offering Treasurer, Miss M. D. A shbridge................. Whitford
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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ST. PETER’S, Third and Pine Streets
President, Mrs. A. J. D. D ix o n ................. ..........................1015 Clinton St.
Secretary, Mrs. W . Moylan L ansdale............. ........................... . .M oylan
Treasurer, Mrs. A. J. D. D ix o n ......................................... 1015 Clinton St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. B. Campion
Junior Leader, Deaconess F reeman........... ..........................736 Pine St.
Educational Secretary,

ST. PETER’S, GERMANTOWN
President, Mrs. T. D. T hacher....................................... .5922 Wayne Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Orlando Crease 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edward H. P eek 
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H arry Lawson 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. PETER’S, GERMANTOWN, No. 2
President, Mrs. J. G. Bullock. , . ......................................... 6439 Greene St.
Vice-President, Mrs. G. G. Allison............................... 5917 Greene St.
Secretary, Mrs. R. T. McCracken. . .......................... 413 W. Stafford St.
Treasurer, Mrs. H. Bayard H odge................. ..........420 W. Walnut Lane

ST. PETER’S, PHOENIXVILLE
President, Mrs. David Reeves.........................Phoenix Park, Phcenixville
Secretary, Mrs. J ames W. P ennypacker.............................. 511 Main St.
Treasurer, Mrs. F. C. H artshorne......................................121 Church St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ames W. P ennypacker, 511 Main St.
Junior Leader, Mrs. J ames W. P ennypacker........................511 Main St.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Frank C. H artshorne___121 Church St.

ST. PHILIP’S, WEST PHILADELPHIA
President, Mrs. W m . P. Bem ent....................................... 3817 Spruce St.
Secretary, Mrs. J ohn Lom an...................... ...........217 St. M ark’s Square
Treasurer, Mrs. E. B. McCarthy...................................................... Devon
United Offering Treasurer, M iss F ulton. . .......................505 S. 45th St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. J ohn Lom an........... 217 St. Mark’s Square

ST. STEPHEN’S, South 10th Street
President, M iss Laura Bell...............................................1428 Spruce St.
Secretary, Mrs. W. H. H ollar, J r ....................................... 726 N. 63d St.
Treasurer, Miss Ella H eadman..............................6420 Overbrook Ave.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss A nna Magee............. 1720 Walnut St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Addinele H ewson............. 2120 Spruce St.

ST. STEPHEN’S, CLIFTON HEIGHTS
President, Mrs. E. H. Bonsall, J r ......................................Clifton Heights
Secretary, Miss Sophie Bonsall....................................... Clifton Heights
Treasurer, Miss J ennie Black........................................................ Primos
United Offering Treasurer, Miss E mily Bonsall..........Clifton Heights
Junior Leader, Miss Mary Brady............................. ............. .Seeane
Educational Secretary, Mrs. E. H. Bonsall, J r ............. Clifton Heights
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ST. STEPHENS’, NORWOOD
President, Mrs. J ames E. Bough...................................................Norwood
Secretary, Mrs. W illis Collins........... ....................... ^Norwood
Treasurer, Mrs. J oseph P ommer................................................. j .Norwood
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ames E. Bau gh ........... Norwood
Junior Leader, Mrs. F rank K needler................................  Norwood
Educational Secretary, ,.................

ST. THOMAS’, 12th and Walnut Streets
President, Mrs. E. J. B urr.....................................................Crestmont, Pa.
Secretary, Miss I. E. B urr.............................................1327 Fitzwater St.
rm wwrer MrS. A. H olland.......................................... 1708 Christian St.
United Offering Treasurer, Miss L. C. M iller.................517 S. 9th St
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

ST. THOMAS’, WHITEMARSH
President, Mrs. E dward I ngersoll....................................... ...........Penllyn
Secretary, Mrs. W alter L. F oulke. . . ............................ .'Whitemarsh
Treasurer, IMrs. Robert S. W ood............................................ . .Erdenheim
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ames M. Canfield. . . . . . .Remlu, Pa.
/ umor Leader, Mrs. H enry E. Drayton......................................... Penllyn
Educational Secretary,

ST. TIMOTHY, ROXBOROUGH
President, Mrs. J. Vaughan Merrick............... “Denbigh,” Roxborough
Secretary„ Mrs. J. V aughan Merrick
Treasurer, Mrs. Geo. A. Bostwick................. . “Houghton,” Roxborough
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. A. K. New hall. .4229 Manayunk Ave.
Junior Leader, Miss Irene Schofield.......................4391 Manayunk Ave.
Educational Secretary,

OUR SAVIOUR, JENKINTOWN
President, 3\Irs. A!armaduke T ilden, Jr ..................................Jenkintown
Secretary, Mrs. A. K. Borda........................................................ Jenkintown
Treasurer, Miss Clara V. T rumbauer
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. G. Bacon 
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

THE SAVIOUR, WEST PHILADELPHIA
President, Mrs. W illiam W. F arr....................................3902 Walnut St.
Secretary, Miss F lorence Clarke
Treasurer, Miss Margaret Gyger................................... .3715 Baring St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. C. H ayward......... 4432 Sansom St.
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary, Miss Margaret Gyger
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TUESDAY MISSIONARY BIBLE CLASS
President, Miss Marjorie B. T ownsend.................... ................. Overbrook
Secretary,
Treasurer, Miss Margaret C. J^aule........................................21 S. 21st St.
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. T. S. Paul.......................Chestnut Hill
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

TRINITY MEMORIAL, AMBLER
President, M iss S. A. K n ig h t ...............................................................Ambler
Secretary, M iss C. F. K nig ht . ................................................. ...........Ambler
Treasurer, Miss M. T. H oughton ............................................................A m bler
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. E. C. Benson ..............................Ambler
Junior Leader, Miss H elen M cCabe................................................. Ambler
Educational Secretary, Miss S. A. K n ig h t .....................................Ambler

TRINITY, BUCKINGHAM
President, Mrs. W illiam R. Gardy................................................. Holicong
Secretary, Mrs. J oseph A nderson. . . ........................................Buckingham
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles H. Gilmore....................................... Buckingham
United Offering Treasurer, M iss Laura C. Myers 
Junior Leader, Mrs. George N. H olcomb

TRINITY, COATESVILLE
President, Mrs. G. G. F ield............................................................. Coatesville
Secretary, Mrs. Martha J. Dripps ....................................'.Coatesville
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary H. Stone. . . '___................................... .‘.Coatesville
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Oliver D. F in n ig a n ..........Coatesville

TRINITY, COLLINGDALE
President, Mrs. F rank S. Schofield..........509 Parker Ave., Collingdale
Secretary, Mrs. F rank Benson 
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Benson 
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Setretary,

TRINITY, OXFORD
President, Mrs. W. J ansen, J r ............................................... 909 Gilham St.
Secretary, M iss E mma W illiam s. . . .  ...................... 6818 Rising Sun Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank L upton........................................7428 Palmetto St.
United Offering Treasurer,
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,

TRINITY, SWARTHMORE
President, Mrs. W illiam W. Matos......................................... Swarthmore
Secretary, Mrs. R. Murray
Treasurer, Mrs. E. T. Cresson................................................... Swarthmore
United Offering Treasurer, Mrs. J ennie Drake. . . ..............Swarthmore
Junior Leader,
Educational Secretary,
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WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
O Lord who didst come to seek and to save the lost, and to whom 

all power is given in heaven and earth, hear, we beseech Thee, the 
prayers of Thy Church for those who, at Thy command, go forth to 
preach the Gospel to every creature. Preserve them from all dangers 
to which they may be exposed; from perils by land and perils by water ; 
from the deadly^ pestilence ; from the violence of the persecutor ; from 
doubt and impatience; from discouragement and discord, and from all 
the devices of the powers of darkness. And while they plant and water, 
send Thou, O Lord, the increase; gather in the multitude of the 
heathen; convert, in Christian lands, such as neglect so great salvation; 
so that Thy Name may be glorified, and Thy kingdom come, O gracious 
Saviour of the'world, to Whom, with the Father, and the Holy Ghost, 
be honor and glory, world without end. A men.

INDIANS’ HOPE
O God of all the peoples of the earth, we implore Thy blessing on 

the Indian tribes, the oldest inhabitants of our country. Pardon the 
oppression and wrong which we have inflicted on them. Grant that 
with justice and consideration our nation may care for its wards. 
Prosper, we pray Thee, all endeavors to win them to the knowledge of 
Thy Son, and to build them up in Christian faith and life. Protect and 
bless all who minister to their spiritual and temporal needs, and reward 
all who, seek their good: through Jesus Christ our Lord. A men.

A UNITED OFFERING PRAYER
Almighty God, Lord of the harvest, we humbly beseech Thee to 

send forth more laborers into Thy harvest, and especially to put' it 
into the hearts of many faithful women to give themselves to Thy 
work in the Mission field; or, if they cannot go themselves, tô  give 
of their substance gladly, as Thou hast prospered them. And so may 
the bounds of Thy blessed Kingdom be enlarged; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord. A men.

THE JUNIOR COLLECT
O God, our Heavenly Father, we thank Thee for the gift of Thy 

dear Son. Grant that we who have received Him in our hearts may 
joyfully go forth with Him on many errands. Bless those who toil for 
Thee in far-off places; comfort them in their’ loneliness; and unite 
our work to theirs. Accept our gifts; receive our prayers; and use 
us for the sake of Thy Son Jesus Christ, our Lord. A men.
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